Electronic Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our custom-
ers. We do not create the contents of the information contained in
this document. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to
the information contained in this document, you may contact Michco,
or the manufacturer which provided the original information in this
electronic deliverable. Michco’s only part in this electronic deliver-
able was the electronic assembly process.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339 MI, OH, IN only
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustServ@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com
Parts Web site: www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at;:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com
By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective
owners. Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided
by manufacturers through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this
document and you assume all risk.



Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400

CR 1100, 1200, 1400

PARTS LIST

Advance MODELS 56304000, 56304001, 56304002, 56304003, 56304004, 56304005,

56304006, 56304007, 56304008
Nilfisk MODELS 56304009, 56304010, 56304011, 56304012, 56304013, 56304014,

56304015, 56304016, 56304017

Nilfisk
Ad Va nCE 7/03 revised 3/05 FORM NO. 56042440

BOOK E SECTION 14.3.1

setting standards






03-5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

04-5

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

DESCRIPTION

Chassis SYSEM........c.virieireee s
Chassis System Sub-AsSEMDIIES..........oovrrerrrrerrireeireeeireeins
CONrOl SYSIEM.....ovveiee et
Control System Sub-ASSEMDIIES ..o
DECAl SYSIBM ...
Drive Wheel SYSteM ........ccveiririeireeee e sseens
Dust CONtrol SYStEM .......c.vvevrerieireeee e sseens
Electrical SYSEM .......c.cirereeree e
Front Wheel SYStem ..o e
Hopper System
Hopper System Sub-ASSEMDBIIES..........cvvreririrerreereeene
Hydraulic Schematic (43" Models)
Hydraulic Schematic (48" Models)
Hydraulic Schematic (54" Models)
Main Broom System
Main Broom SUD-ASSEMDIIES ..........c.evrieirmiiciiiieiseii st
RECOVETY SYSIBIM ...ttt
Recovery Tank Assembly (43" Models) .
Recovery Tank Assembly (48" & 54" MOGEIS).........vewerererrerrereereeneireireeseeseiseeseeseeseeseeeeeeeeseens 40-41
Scrub System (43" & 48" MOTEIS) ........vvereeereirrereireireereireieise e 42-43
Scrub System (54" Models)
Scrub System SKirt ASSEMDIIES ...
SidE BrOOM SYSLEML.......oiiiecicrieeieciseereinei st
Side Broom System Sub-Assemblies .
Solution SyStEM (43" MOTEIS) .....euveureceeeeeeererneeseeneeeeseesseee e
Solution System (48” & 54" MOTEIS).........vererrrrrerrereireireireireiseiss s
Solution System Sub-Assemblies .
SQUEEGEE SYSIEM ...ttt
SQUEEGEE ASSEMDIY ...ttt
Wiring Diagram-1 (Gasoline/Petrol / LPG)
Wiring Diagram-2 (Gasoline/Petrol / LPG)

Wiring Diagram=1 (DIESE) .....cuvuuvrrerrereeenrieirrensiseieesseseiseeseese s

(
(

Wiring Diagram-2 (DI€SEI) .......cvvrveerrerrrrernirnenrereesnesreseesseseesesnseseees
Wiring Schematic (Gasoline/Petrol / LPG)
Wiring Schematic (Diesel)........
Optional Kits and Accessories
Beacon Kit (Standard on 48” & 54" Nil sk models)
Beacon Kit (Standard on 43” Nil sk models)........ccccvvvvrrrrreninnnn.

Backup Alarm Kit (Standard on Nil sk models)...........cccccovvreninnnn.

Broom Selector GUIAE ............ociiriicrciceenis
BruUSh SEIECION GUILE .......vveervicirit e

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
Use the 8 digit numbers from the “Ref. No.” columns in this parts list.
Specify the model and serial number of the machine.
Use the space below to record the model and serial number for future reference.

Model Serial No.

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5

04-5

CHASSIS SYSTEM

BOOK E

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

E [1431] 2

NOTE: Skirts for 43 & 48 inch models shown here, see sub-assemblies for 54 inch skirts.

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 CHASSIS SYSTEM BOOK E
051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |1431] 3
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description ltem Ref.No. Qty Description
1 56001858 4  Scr, Hex Hd 3/8-16 x 1.25 33 56496276 1 Clamp, Hose Support
2 56001874 2 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 2.00 34 56003603 4  Scr, Pan Phil Thd Form 1/4-20 x .38
3 56001878 5  Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 1.25 35 56052339 1 Grommet
4 56001906 4  Wsh, Flt Std 1/4 36 56056215 2 Grommet
5 56001920 2  Scr,Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 2.25 37 56303143 1 Left Broom Door Assy (43" & 48” models)
6 56002093 4  Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 1.00 56305735 1 Left Broom Door Assy (54” models)
7 56002098 7  Wsh, Fit SAE 1/4 38 56304473 1 Prop Rod Linkage Weldt
8 56002145 10  Scr, Pan Phil 1/4-20 x .50 39 56304519 3  Bearing, FI.625 x .500 x .375
9 56002155 2 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .75 40 56304543 1  Catch, Brake Lock
10 56002701 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18 41 56304554 2 Bearing, FI1.500 x .375 x .313
11 56002708 10  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/4-20 42 56304583 1 Panel, Right (Advance)
12 56002769 2  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 3/8-16 56305314 1 Panel, Right (Nilfisk)
13 56002786 2 Scr, Pan Phil 1/4-20 x 1.50 43 56304692 1 Top Cosmetic Cover
14 56002840 2  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/4-20 44 56304740 1 Cover Engine Asm
15 56002918 2  Wsh, Fit SAE SS 1/2 45 56304827 1  Latch, RH
16 56002929 6  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 5/16-18 x .62 46 56304876 1 Right Broom Door Assy (43" & 48” models)
17 56002933 2  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .38 56305734 1 Right Broom Door Assy (54 models)
18 56002948 2  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .75 47 56304926 1  Blade, Dump Door Shield
19 56003005 1 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.75 48 56304927 1 Strap, Dump Door Shield
20 56003266 4  Ring, Ret Ext Type E 0.75 Dia 49 56304958 1 Panel, Left
21 56009002 6  Wsh, FIt.266 x .906 x .060 50 56304968 1  Top Cover
22 56009018 3  Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .75 51 56305928 1  Angle
23 56009019 8  Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .38 52 56305095 1  Latch Weldment
24 56009038 2  Scr, Hex Thd Form 10-24 x .88 53 56305197 2  Gasket
25 56009085 2 Nut, Hex Jam 3/8-16 54 56305225 1 Cover, Access
26 56009086 1  Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18 55 56305264 1 Hose Guide
27 56009111 2 Nut, Wing SS 1/4-20 56 56305265 1 Hose Guide
28 56200239 2  Bushing .20 x .37 x .62 57 56305266 1 Hose Guide
29 56409335 2 Bumper 58 56305281 1 Cover Mount Weldt
30 56409336 2  Pin 59 56305331 2 Weldment, Panel Lock
31 56416546 2  Shielded Pulley 60 56305338 1  Weldment, Chassis
32 56418198 1 Grommet 61 56305371 1 Panel Assembly
62 56305394 1 Panel Assy
* 5B304787 1 Cover, Control Box
* 56305395 3 Gasket
63 56305598 1 Panel, Broom Lift Adjust
64 56305679 1  Gasket
65 56051172 1 Grommet

* = Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E CHASSIS SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES-1
14.3.1 Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

56304740
Engine Cover Assy

56305371
Panel Assy

FORM NO. 56042440




035 | CHASSIS SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES-1 BOOK E
042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 5

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

56304740 1 Cover, Engine Assy (1-16)
56305371 1 Panel Assy (2 & 17-23)
1 56002093 2 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 1.00
2 56002708 6 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/4-20
3 56002098 2 Wsh, FIt SAE 1/4
4 56009086 2 Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18
5 56385238 1 Gas Cylinder
6 56418471 1 Door Latch
7 56304686 1 Cover Engine Weldt
8 56304690 2  Hinge Front, Engine Cover
9 56305277 1 Gasket
10 56305502 1 Trim-Seal, Raw
1 56305269 1 Trim-Seal, Raw
12 56305278 1 Trim-Seal, Raw
13 56305414 1 Foam Insulation
14 56305415 1 Foam Insulation
15 56330027 2 Bushing
16 56305268 1 Trim-Seal, Raw
17 56002825 4 Scr, Pan Phil 1/4-20 x 1.25
18 56002922 3 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .62
19 56305035 1 Foam Insulation
20 56305380 1 ECU Panel
21 56305381 1 Panel Weldment
22 56305382 1 Foam
23 56001854 4 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .50

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E CHASSIS SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES-2 03-5

E |14.3.1| 6 | Captor” 4300, 4800, 5400/ CR 1100, 1200, 1400 04-5

56305735 ONLY

56303143 / 56305735
LEFT BROOM DOOR ASSEMBLIES

56304876 / 56305734
RIGHT BROOM DOOR ASSEMBLIES

56305734 ONLY

—_—
~

FORM NO. 56042440




035 | CHASSIS SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES-2 BOOK E
045 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 7

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

56303143 1 Left Broom Door Assy (1-9)
(43” & 48” models)
56304876 1 Right Broom Door Assy (1-9)
(43” & 48” models)
56305735 1 Left Broom Door Assy (1-4 & 6-15)

(54” models)
56305734 1 Right Broom Door Assy (1-4 & 6-15)
(54” models)

1 56001821 8  Scr,Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .88

2 56001878 4  Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 1.25

3 56002098 4  Wsh, Fit SAE 1/4

4 56002840 12  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/4-20

5 56418888 8  Plug, Cap (qty of 4 before May 2004)

6 56303150 1 Left Broom Door Weldt
6a 56304877 1 Right Broom Door Weldt

7 56304826 1 Latch, LH
7a 56304827 1 Latch, RH

8 56304881 2 Strap, Broom Door

9 56304882 2 Skirt, Broom Door
10 56003266 4  Ring, Ret Ext Type E 0.75 Dia
1 56409335 2 Bumper
12 56409336 2  Pin
13 56009003 8  Wsh, Flt.516 x .938 x .075 (qty of 4 before May 2004)
14 56305733 8  Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-20unf x .50 (qty of 4 before May 2004)
15 56305938 2  Roller Weldment (after April 2004) NOTE #2

* 56305860 2  Angle, Corner (before May 2004) NOTE #2

* = Not Shown
NOTE #1: Quantities are for both broom door assemblies.

NOTE #2: Roller Weldment 56305938 can be installed on machines built prior to this date. Use the Roller Weldment as a template to mark & drill the
two additional mounting holes in the broom door. However, the original mount 56305860 is still available for replacement.

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5

04-2

CONTROL SYSTEM

BOOK E

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

8

14.3.1

E

7

FRONT

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 CONTROL SYSTEM BOOK E
042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |1431] 9
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
1 56001854 1 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .50
2 56001939 4  Wsh, FIt SAE 5/16
3 56001993 5  Scr, Pan Phil 10-24 x .50
4 56002098 3  Wsh, FIt SAE 1/4
5 56002319 4  Wsh, Flt SAE 9/16
6 56002667 2  Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x .75
7 56009086 1  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18
8 56002930 2 Scr, Soc Set Loc 1/4-20 x .38
9 56002997 1  Scr, Pan Phil 1/4-20 x 1.75
10 56002013 1 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.75
11 56009099 4  Nut, Hex Jam 5/8-18
12 56009176 1 Scr, Hex Thd Form 10-24 x 1.00
13 56416089 2  Clevis Assy
14 56418685 1 Switch, Starter (LPG & Petrol)
* 56419123 1 Replacement Key (LPG & Petrol)
15 56305297 1 Seat Mounting Assy
16 56304363 1 Tilt Steering Assy
17 56304374 1 Throttle Pedal Assy
18 56304445 1 Starter Battery Hold Down
19 56304449 1 Linkage, Pintle
20 56304465 1 Brake Lever Assy
21 56304599 1  Cable, Pull Brake
22 56304632 1 Adjuster Bracket
23 56305473 1 Weldment, Tow Lever
24 56305776 1 Assembly, Console (LPG & Petrol)
56305841 1 Assembly, Console (Diesel)
25 56305092 1 Cover, Console
26 56305112 2 10" J Type Hold Down
27 56305282 1 Cover, Access Assy
* 56305246 1 Cover, Access
* 56305233 1 Gasket, RS Strip
* 56001993 2 Scr, Pan Phil 10-24 x .50
28 56416650 1  Gasket
29 56497754 1 Switch, Starter (Diesel)
30 56305842 1  Plate, Switch (Diesel)
31 56009191 3  Scr, Pan Phil Plastite 10-14 x .50 (Diesel)
* = Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E CONTROL SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES 03-5

E |14.3.1| 10 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 04-2

56304363
Tilt Steering
Assembly

56305297
Seat Mounting
Assembly

——

56304465

Brake Lever FRONT
Assembly

56304374
Throttle Pedal / 56304449
Assembly / Pintle Linkage

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 CONTROL SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES BOOK E
05-3 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 ] 11
ltem Ref.No. Qty Description Iltem Ref.No. Qty Description
56305297 1 Seat Mounting Assy (1-9) 28 56002840 3  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/4-20
56304363 1 Tilt Steering Assy (10-27) 29 56003207 1 Clevis Pin .50 X 2.75
56304465 1 Brake Lever Assy (28-42) 30 56365002 1 Pad, Rubber
56304374 1 Throttle Pedal Assy (28, 43-51 & 65-66) 31 56003644 1 Pin, Cotter Hair .120 x .5
56304449 1 Pintle Linkage (52-64) 32 56304519 2 Bearing, Fl .625 x .500 x .375
1 56002667 4 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x .75 33 56305472 1 Weldment, Brake Lever
2 56002856 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 5/16-18 x 1.00 34 56304557 1 Pulley, 3.00 Dia
3 56002913 2  Scr, Hex Hd SS 5/16-18 x 1.00 35 56304558 1 Bearing, .500 x .375 x .625
4 56002938 4  Wsh, FLT SAE SS 5/16 36 56304562 1 Pulley Weldment
5 56002956 4  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 5/16-18 x .75 37 56304554 2 Bearing, FI.500 x .375 x .313
6 56009122 4  Wsh, Flt.344 x .938 x .125 38 56304902 1 Weldment, Brake Lock
7 56001806 4 Nut, Hex Whiz W/Flange Loc 5/16-18 39 56304972 1 Spring, Torsion .095
8 56305115 1 Plate, Seat Mount 40 56305072 1 Spring, Extension .075
9 56305296 1 Seat Assy 41 56002684 2 Scr, Hex Hd 3/8-16 x 1.75
42 56002769 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 3/8-16
10 56002093 2  Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 1.00
11 56002098 2  Wsh, Flt SAE 1/4 43 56482542 1 Clevis Assy
12 56002708 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/4-20 44 56003332 2  Cotter, Hair Pin
13 56002763 1 Pin, Spr.12 X 1.12 45 56003669 2  Clevis, Pin .25 x 3.50
14 56003264 1 Ring, Ret Ext Type E 0.50 Dia 46 56304375 1 Pedal Weldt
15 56003440 1 Nut, Steering Wheel 47 56304552 1 Cable, Push-Pull Control
16 56418459 1 Cap, Steering Wheel 48 56304777 1 Pedal
17 56418460 1 Steering Wheel 49 56002155 2 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .75
18 56453849 2 Bushing .26 x .37 x .28 50 56151106 2 Bushing
19 56304518 2 Bearing, FI .500 x .375 x .188 51 56009142 2 Nut, Hex Machine 1/4-28
20 56304528 1 Steering Mount 65 56003332 1 Cotter, Hair Pin
21 56304530 1 Pin, Lock 66 56002098 2  Wsh, FIt SAE 1/4
22 56304531 1 Spring, Compression
23 56304774 1 Steering Adjustment Lever 52 56002032 1 Scr, Soc Hd 1/4-20 x 0.62
24 56304812 1 Boot, Steering 53 56002053 3  Wsh, FIt Std #10
25 56304813 1 Steering Boot Retainer 54 56002996 3  Scr, Pan Phil(UNF) 10-32 x .88
26 56002831 4  Scr, Pan Phil BLK 10-24 x .50 55 56003626 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/4-28
27 56002022 1 Wsh, FIt SAE 5/8 56 56369004 1 Bushing
57 56455799 1 Hydroback
58 56463720 1 Rod End
59 56304355 1 Lever Weldment
60 56305129 1 Rotary Sensor
61 56305184 1 Adapter, Shaft
62 56305185 1 Plate, Mount
63 56305186 1 Bracket
64 56002015 1 Scr, Soc Set Loc 10-24 x .25

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E DECAL SYSTEM 035
E |14.3.1| 12 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 04-2

N A g f

@3@@ N
§®g\%
%

&

FRONT

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 DECAL SYSTEM BOOK E
042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 13
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
1 56014601 1 Decal, Caution
2 56015370 4 Decal, Tie Down
3 56015413 1 Decal, LPG (LPG only)
4 56015424 1 Decal, Warning Hydraulic
5 56015425 2 Decal, Warning Broom
6 56015426 2 Decal, Warning Fan
7 56015427 1 Decal, Warning Tip Over
8 56015428 1 Decal, Warning Hopper
9 56015463 1 Decal, Coolant Level
10 56016363 2 Decal, Warning Hot
1 56025496 2 Decal, Caution
12 56030080 3 Decal, Hands Clear
13 56015223 1 Decal, Total Clean (Advance)
14 56015185 1 Decal, Main Broom / Solution
15 56015189 1 Decal, Oil Fill
16 56015190 1 Decal, Advance
56015191 1 Decal, Nil sk
17 56015193 2 Decal, 4300 (Advance)
56015195 2 Decal, 4800 (Advance)
56015199 2 Decal, 5400 (Advance)
56015200 2 Decal, CR 1100 (Nilfisk)
56015201 2 Decal, CR 1200 (Nilfisk)
56015202 2 Decal, CR 1400 (Nilfisk)
18 56015206 1 Decal, Hopper Safety Support
19 56015209 1 Decal, Hyd Schematic (LPG location)
19a 56015209 1 Decal, Hyd Schematic (Petrol / Diesel location)
20 56015210 1 Decal, Wiring Diagram (Petrol / LPG)
56015239 1 Decal, Wiring Diagram (Diesel)
21 56015218 1 Decal, Ladder Diagram (Petrol / LPG)
56015233 1 Decal, Ladder Diagram (Diesel)
22 56015221 1 Decal, Solution Drain
23 56305397 1 Mat, Floor
24 56305606 2 Mat, Pedal
25 56016226 1 Decal, Unleaded Fuel (Petrol only)
56025454 1 Decal, Diesel Fuel

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5

03-9

DRIVE WHEEL SYSTEM

BOOK E

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

143.1| 14

E

il

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 DRIVE WHEEL SYSTEM BOOK E
042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 15
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
1 56002770 4 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/2-13
2 56002983 4  Scr,Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 2.00
3 56003083 6  Scr,Hex Hd Loc 1/2-13 x 1.00
4 56009116 6 Nut, Lug 1/2-20
5a 56305038 1  Assy, Rear Wheel (STD / High Taction)
* 56305036 1 Tire, Rear (STD / High Taction)
* 56304027 1 Hub, Rear
5b 56304044 1 Assy, Rear Wheel (Optional / High Durability)
* 56304025 1 Tire, Rear (Optional / High Durability)
* 56304027 1 Hub, Rear
6 56305466 1 Weldment, Spindle
7 56304576 1 Steering Assy Rack & Pinion (9-32)
8 56305037 1 Assy, Hub
9 56002186 2 Scr, Soc Set Loc 5/16-18 x .62
10 56003006 1 Scr, Hex Thd to Hd 3/8-16 x 2.75
1 56003222 1 Pin, Cotter Hair
12 56002574 1 Pin, Cotter 5/32 x 3.00
13 56003083 4  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/2-13 x 1.00
14 56003485 2  Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-20 x 1.00
15 56003248 1 Key, Sq .25 x 2.31
16 56009083 1 Nut, Hex Jam 3/4-16
17 56009085 1 Nut, Hex Jam 3/8-16
18 56009139 9  Scr, Pan Phil Loc 10-24 x .38
19 56009115 2 Wsh, Flt Harden .594 x 1.375 x .134
20 56110817 1 Nut, Castle 7/8-14
21 56418477 1 Gear, Spur
22 56418575 3 Plate, Wear
23 56486733 1 Pin
24 56002655 2 Pin, Dwl Std .50 x 1.00
25 56304582 1 Adjustment, Rack
26 56304747 2 Bearing, Cup 4.33" OD
27 56304748 2 Bearing, Cone 2.50” ID
28 56304749 2 Seal, Shaft 3.187
29 56304766 1 Spacer, Gear
30 56304782 1 Machining, Housing Steering
31 56305521 1 Bracket, Cylinder Mount
32 56305041 1 Rack

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E DUST CONTROL SYSTEM

E |14.3.1| 16 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

03-9

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 DUST CONTROL SYSTEM BOOK E

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E 1431 17

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

1 56002093 2  Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 1.00
2 56001939 1 Wsh, Flt SAE 5/16
3 56002015 2 Scr, Soc Set Loc 10-24 x .25
4 56002063 3  Wsh, Flt SAE 3/8
5 56002098 2  Wsh, Fit SAE 1/4
6 56002221 2  Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.00
7 56002453 2 Scr, Pan Phil 10-24 x .25
8 56002701 4  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18
9 56002708 2  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/4-20
10 56002956 1 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 5/16-18 x .75
11 56009001 1 Wsh, Bowed .516 x .906 x .008
12 56009003 1 Wsh, Flt .516 x .938 x .075
13 56009019 1 Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .38
14 56009086 2  Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18
15 56320595 1 Bushing .32 x .50 x .28
16 56321532 2 Bushing .25 x .37 x .40
17 56370754 2 Bearing, Sleeve
18 56416280 1 Shield, Shaker
19 56416289 1 Filter Clamp Weldt
20 56416511 1 Latch, Shaker
21 56416618 1 Filter Assy
22 56416625 2  Shaker Hinge Weldt
23 56416675 2  Bushing, Flange
24 56418389 1 Motor,12VDC
25 56418488 1 Impeller Assy (4 & 29-35)
26 56468329 2  U-Bolt
27 56491822 1 Eccentric
28 56409769 1 Clip, Weatherpack Mount
29 56002826 4  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 5/16-18
30 56002866 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 5/16-24
31 56002923 4  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 5/16-18 x .50
32 56009107 1 Wsh, Flt SS .378 x 1.000 x .120
33 56418784 1 Impellor Bracket Weldt
34 56418897 1 Impeller
35 56419370 1 Trim-Seal

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

E |14.3.1| 18 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

03-9

FRONT

FORM NO. 56042440




10 56009033
11 56009069
12 56305660
13 56009019

* 56304758
56305797
56305012
56305013
56305499
56304421
56304759
56304780

Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .50
Scr, Pan Phil Loc 1/4-20 x .50
Light, Red LED Indicator (H8 / Broom Pressure)
Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .38
Harness, Main (Petrol / LPG)
Harness, Main (Diesel)

Cable, Pos. Battery

Cable, Neg. Battery

Cable Assy

Harness, Hopper

Harness, Shaker

Cord Asm, Hopper

03-5 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM BOOK E
0421 Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 19
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
1 56442054 1 Horn, 12 Volt
56305396 1 Assembly, Relay Mount (Petrol / LPG)
56305386 1 Weldment, Relay Mount
56009063 4 Scr, Hex Thd Form 10-24 x .25
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K1/Horn / top relay)
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K2 / Lights / 2" relay)
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K3/ Shaker / 31 relay)
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K4 / Neutral / bottom relay)
56305859 1 Assembly, Relay Mount (Diesel)
56305386 1 Weldment, Relay Mount
56009063 5 Scr, Hex Thd Form 10-24 x .25
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K1/Horn / top relay)
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K2 / Lights / 2" relay)
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K3/ Shaker / 31 relay)
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K4 / Neutral / 4th relay)
56418387 1 Relay, SPDT (K5 / Accessory / bottom relay)
3 56305283 1 Control Box Assembly
4 56305237 2  Bulb, Light
5 56305053 2  Sensor, Proximity (S12 / Hopper Interlock & S16 / Main Broom)
6 56486112 1 Clamp, P
7 56001954 1 Wsh, Flt SAE #10
8 56002733 1 Scr, Pan Phil 10-24 x .88
9 56002768 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 10-24
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

L R

56372673

* = Not Shown

Boot, Battery Post

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E FRONT WHEEL SYSTEM

E |14.3.1| 20 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 FRONT WHEEL SYSTEM BOOK E
04-5 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E [1431] 21
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

1 56002947 2 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 3/8-16 x 1.00

2 56002954 8  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/2-13 x 1.50

3 56003079 8  Scr,Hex Hd Loc 3/8-16 x .75

4 56367117 2 Wsh, FIt 406 x 1.5x.1875

5 56304020 2 Front Wheel Assy

¥ 56479430 2 Bearing, Ball (2 per wheel assy)

* 56304024 1 Tire, Front (1 per wheel assy)

* 56304021 1 Hub, Front (1 per wheel assy)

6 56305927 2 Machining, Front Spindle

7 56410012 2  Brake Assy

* 56305600 A/R  Brake Shoe (2 required per Brake Assy)

* 56418580 A/R  Lever (1 required per Brake Assy)

8 56305742 2  Spindle Spacer

* = Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5

05-1

HOPPER SYSTEM

BOOK E

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

E [1431] 22

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 HOPPER SYSTEM BOOK E

051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |143.1| 23
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
1 56001818 1 Scr, Pan Phil 8-32 x .38 41 56360627 2  Bushing
2 56001831 2 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 1.25 42 56370878 2 Bearing, Sleeve
3 56001834 2  Scr,Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.25 43 56409463 1 Clamp, 1.25 Hose Support
4 56001836 8  Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .62 44 56416253 2 Hinge Weldt
5 56001879 2  Wsh, FIt SAE 1/2 45 56416308 2  Left Hinge Pin Weldt
6 56001939 7  Wsh, Flt SAE 5/16 46 56416498 2  Collar, Hopper Hinge
7 56002037 2  Scr,Hex Hd 5/16-18 x .88 47 56416674 2 Filter Clamp Weld't
8 56002063 4  Wsh, Flt SAE 3/8 48 56418625 1 Pin, Cylinder Short
9 56002098 4  Wsh, Fit SAE 1/4 49 56442011 3  Clamp, P
10 56002221 1 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.00 50 56449221 2  Bumper, 1.43 Dia
11 56002491 15  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 1/4-20 51 56462746 2  Latch
12 56002701 3 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18 52 56481546 1 Plug, Hex Pipe
13 56002721 2 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 2.00 * 56486112 2  Clamp, Cable
14 56002807 5  Scr, Hex Hd SS 1/4-20 x .75 53 56388766 6  Washer, Balance - 12.5 Cr.
15 56002826 4  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 5/16-18 54 56486116 3  Grommet
16 56002843 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/2-13 55 56003120 1 Pin, Cotter Hair .0915 x .375
17 56002865 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 8-32 56 56304416 1 Bracket, Magnetic Switch
18 56002922 6  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .62 57 56304526 1 Prop Rod Weldt
19 56002929 1 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 5/16-18 x .62 58 56304548 1 Cable Assy
20 56002938 2  Wsh, FIt SAE SS 5/16 59 56304596 1 Dump Door Assy
21 56002947 4  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 3/8-16 x 1.00 60 56304617 1 Gasket
22 56003081 4 Scr, Soc Set Loc 3/8-16 x .38 61 56304665 1 Skirt, Hopper
23 56003086 10  Scr, Flt Phil SS 1/4-20 x .88 ** 56305593 1 Skirt, Hopper Heavy
24 56003258 2  Ring, Ret Ext 62 56304677 2  Hinge Plate
25 56009002 4  Wsh, FIt.266 x .906 x .060 63 56304683 2 Pin Hopper Hinge Weldt
26 56009012 5 Scr, Hex Thd Form 10-24 x .38 64 56304685 1 Bracket, Prop
27 56009016 2 Nut, Hex Jam 1/2-13 65 56304768 2  Lamp, 12V
28 56009018 2  Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .75 66 56304807 2  Strap, Hopper
29 56009019 2 Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .38 67 56304810 1 Seal, Horizontal
30 56009029 4  Scr, Pan Phil Thd Form 10-24 x .50 68 56304815 1 Blade
31 56009033 5  Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .50 69 56304816 1 Strap
32 56009086 1 Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18 70 56304832 1 Cover, Hopper
33 56009095 1 Nut, Conduit Lock 1/2-14 71 56304833 1 Cover, Hopper Bottom
34 56009122 1 Wsh, Flt .344 x .938 x .125 72 56304863 1 Prop Rod
35 56009139 8  Scr, Pan Phil Loc 10-24 x .38 73 56304896 1 Bearing, Sleeve 1.125x 1.375 x 1.00
36 56244937 1 Bushing, Flange .328 74 56304897 1 Bearing, Sleeve 1.125 x 1.375 x .500 TSBUS2004-865
37 56300241 2 Bushing .33 x .5x 1.3 75 56305183 1 Bracket, Lower Hopper Cover
38 56320595 3  Bushing .32 x.50 x .28 76 56305190 1 Access Panel Assembly
39 56323135 1 Strain Relief 77 56305196 1 Blade, Dust Shield
40 56342319 2 Clamp, P 78 56305465 1 Hopper Weldt
79 56409769 1 Clip, Weatherpack Mount
80 56419264 1 Boot, Hopper
81 56419265 1 Plate, Boot
* = Not Shown
** = Optional

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E HOPPER SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES 03-5
E |14.3.1| 24 | Captor” 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 04-2

FRONT

that rubber just begins to bulge. Do not

Blades should be clamped securely so
overtighten as this may damage blades.

Adjust snug to hopper
wall with door closed.

@Iades may not extend more tharD

QIS" (3mm) past end of door.

& é /
P /e
A
\
\
\
\
A\
== \

FORM NO. 56042440




035 | HOPPER SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES BOOK E
042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 25

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

56305190 1 Access Panel Assy (1-4)
56304596 1 Dump Door Assy (5-13)
1 56009030 11  Scr, Pan Phil Thd Form 10-24 x .38
2 56200754 6.5  Gasket, Strip-Raw Stock (qty in feet)
3 56304401 1 Access Panel Weldt
4 56304729 1 Foam, Access Panel
5 56002850 5  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin SS 1/4-20
6 56002491 6  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 1/4-20
7 56003086 6  Scr, Flt Phil SS 1/4-20 x .88
8 56002833 5  Scr,Hex Hd SS 1/4-20 x 1.00
9 56304597 1 Dump Door Weld't
10 56304808 2 Blade, Hopper Door
11 56304809 1  Angle
12 56419440 2 Wiper, Dump Door
13 56419441 2 Strap

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5
05-1

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (43” MODELS)

BOOK E
143.1| 26

E

12YE9Y9S

98170896 — 7
HI0AY3S3Y —
= 1SE70£95
| (0daAH diund
L _ Fhr0eag)
w30
_ @l dind
!
| |
_ T
_ el €d ed bd 11 —
8GZ70£95
20470896 H* oot anmn q
009438V
431000

r——— e — — - —— - —-— - AHM 16270896 _
QIO _

|
MU _ 6 ] zﬁwg @\

3INIONT

d3ddOH

2%%%@ 11790895
@.m lHoN  [R¥OdY H ”
1
99 ! _ | =
' - - — — — — =" = —1 €¢
68750695
——J Vg Ilagoldld ]
4000 £ESr0E9S _ —_
12191498 %0078 IATYA i
d3ddOH | @ I‘..mv Lt —

@ ® 85 @)
@)

INTITS @ @
m@ Pavgce did [
3idid L ] Il — L1GTH0E95
4331 anygos 33933n0S Y0078 IATVA
ONIY33LS 07050€95 GHZ60895 7250696

02170€95

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (43” MODELYS) BOOK E
051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |1431] 27
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
1 56305130 1 Hose Assy
2 56305131 1 Hose Assy
3 56305132 1 Hose Assy
4 56305133 1 Hose Assy
5 56305134 1 Hose Assy
6 56305135 1 Hose Assy
7 56305498 1 Hose Assy
8 56305136 1 Hose Assy
9 56305137 1 Hose Assy
11 56305139 1 Hose Assy
12 56305140 1 Hose Assy
13 56305141 1 Hose Assy
14 56305142 1 Hose Assy
15 56305143 1 Hose Assy
16 56305144 1 Hose Assy
17 56305145 1 Hose Assy
18 56305146 1 Hose Assy
19 56305147 1 Hose Assy
20 56305148 1 Hose Assy
21 56305149 1 Hose Assy
22 56305150 1 Hose Assy
23 56305151 1 Hose Assy
24 56305152 1 Hose Assy
25 56305153 1 Hose Assy
26 56305154 1 Hose Assy
27 56305155 1 Hose Assy
28 56305156 2  Hose Assy
30 56305158 1 Hose Assy
31 56305159 1 Hose Assy
32 56305160 1 Hose Assy
33 56305161 1 Hose Assy
34 56305162 1 Hose Assy
35 56305163 1 Hose Assy
36 56305164 1 Hose Assy
37 56305165 1 Hose Assy
39 56305167 1 Hose Assy
41 56305169 1 Hose Assy
42 56305813 1 Hose Assy
43 56305171 1 Hose Assy
44 56305172 1 Hose Assy
45 56305173 1 Hose Assy
46 56305174 1 Hose Assy
47 56305175 1 Hose Assy
48 56305176 1 Hose Assy
49 56305177 1 Hose Assy
50 56305178 2  HoseAssy
52 56305180 1 Hose Assy
54 56305814 3  HoseAssy
55 56305182 1 Hose Assy
57 56305138 1 Hose Assy
58 56305532 1 Hose Assy
59 56305533 1 Hose Assy
64 56900404 2  Elbow, 90 Bulkhead Union
65 56900401 1 Elbow, 90 Bulkhead Union
66 56305852 1 Hose Assy
67 56305024 8  P-Clamp (not shown)
68 56409463 1 P-Clamp (not shown)
69 56496276 1 P-Clamp (not shown)
70 56419064 2  Locknut, Bulkhead

NOTE: See Parts List Form Number 56042445 for illustrated breakdowns of each hydraulic sub-assembly.

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5

05-1

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (48” MODELS)

BOOK E

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

143.1| 28

E

——] Vg llaoi Lld
¥00a £ESP0E0S
12191998 %0078 IATVA
d3ddOH
— . |_

1404

¥0250€95

WOOoYd 3dIs
1437

€168L¥9G
Nv4 1snd

140d-d

¥0250€96

WOOug 3dIs
1HOM 1404V

98110€9%
YIOAY3SIY

C0L70€9S
437000

[OYOAH dWNd

43ddOH
L1¥y0€9S

©— |

al

16709

O-INVIA

11060
@I oz
dnnd

3¢

&

€

2/

¢l € ¢d Id Ll
86Z70£9S

H A0078 IANTVA

a94d389V

& g
@

NY4
3ANIONT

(33

6875095
ELEERS) _

9

06/70€9%
ELEERS

ﬁ

31d74d

ONId33Ls
0ZL¥0€9S

®
34

L]
d331s
07050€9S

1£050£95
1HOMN
anyos

€

AN

®
)

@

%‘@ b Qv 82l did [
| ——

1

andos
G¥2G0E9%

33933N0S
¥¥TS0€98

1Ger0e9s

H007d IATVA

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (48” MODELYS) BOOK E
051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |143.1] 29
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
1 56305130 1 Hose Assy
2 56305131 1 Hose Assy
3 56305132 1 Hose Assy
4 56305133 1 Hose Assy
5 56305134 1 Hose Assy
6 56305135 1 Hose Assy
7 56305498 1 Hose Assy
8 56305136 1 Hose Assy
9 56305137 1 Hose Assy
11 56305139 1 Hose Assy
12 56305140 1 Hose Assy
13 56305141 1 Hose Assy
14 56305142 1 Hose Assy
15 56305143 1 Hose Assy
16 56305144 1 Hose Assy
17 56305145 1 Hose Assy
18 56305146 1 Hose Assy
19 56305147 1 Hose Assy
20 56305148 1 Hose Assy
21 56305149 1 Hose Assy
22 56305150 1 Hose Assy
23 56305151 1 Hose Assy
24 56305152 1 Hose Assy
25 56305153 1 Hose Assy
26 56305154 1 Hose Assy
27 56305155 1 Hose Assy
28 56305156 2  Hose Assy
30 56305158 1 Hose Assy
31 56305159 1 Hose Assy
32 56305160 1 Hose Assy
33 56305161 1 Hose Assy
34 56305162 1 Hose Assy
35 56305163 1 Hose Assy
36 56305164 1 Hose Assy
37 56305165 1 Hose Assy
38 56305166 1 Hose Assy
39 56305167 1 Hose Assy
40 56305168 1 Hose Assy
41 56305169 1 Hose Assy
42 56305170 1 Hose Assy
43 56305171 1 Hose Assy
44 56305172 1 Hose Assy
45 56305173 1 Hose Assy
46 56305174 1 Hose Assy
47 56305175 1 Hose Assy
48 56305176 1 Hose Assy
49 56305177 1 Hose Assy
50 56305178 2  HoseAssy
52 56305180 1 Hose Assy
54 56305181 3  HoseAssy
55 56305182 1 Hose Assy
57 56305138 1 Hose Assy
58 56305532 1 Hose Assy
59 56305533 1 Hose Assy
64 56900404 2  Elbow, 90 Bulkhead Union
65 56900401 1 Elbow, 90 Bulkhead Union
66 56419064 2  Locknut, Bulkhead
67 56305024 9  P-Clamp (not shown)
68 56409463 1 P-Clamp (not shown)
69 56496276 1 P-Clamp (not shown)

NOTE: See Parts List Form Number 56042445 for illustrated breakdowns of each hydraulic sub-assembly.

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5
04-4

J
@ 7LIP0£9S
[ T3IHM

\"y

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (54” MODELS)

BOOK E
143.1| 30

E

98140695 [ 1
HI0AY3S3Y
- — LGEVOESS 6LY70E9S
| OYOAH diind ¥3L4
L _ L P0EY]
HY3I0
_ @I dind
]
|
— T
_ 2L €d 2d td L — @
85ZH0E9S
H%  oomanwa
20170695 a8 138 v
—— - - - . ___ 431000 I
_ @ 16170896 _ ™
J— ' QIO _
—  wooya3als _ -
LH0dY 1437 ! _ 9 pras
1 _I NIYI N
_ ¥ @ 89050695
. NV /
Y3ddOH 3ANIONI ‘
WoON3 301 _ Lermogss @ € M= Y
14048 o THOdV L . _ |
|
¥ ] g ~

—

@’ _ .H 68750€95 )
—_— v ailLaolidld EHEERS
40od €EGY0E9S _
LCI9Lr9s H00Td IATWA

H3ddOH |
- |_ @\ 11050895
® ® 891D 4o

e[ & @ @

111G0€95
4
an4os

[

6 @ D0V gl dd L
Ildid [ [ ] [ ] 15200896
NEEIT an4os 33933005 %0078 IATVA
ONI¥3ALS 0v050€96 GVZ80£96 250896
0Z140£95

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (54” MODELYS) BOOK E
04-4 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |1431] 31
Item Ref.No. Qty Description
1 56305130 1 Hose Assy
2 56305131 1 Hose Assy
3 56305132 1 Hose Assy
4 56305133 1 Hose Assy
5 56305134 1 Hose Assy
6 56305135 1 Hose Assy
7 56305498 1 Hose Assy
8 56305136 1 Hose Assy
9 56305137 1 Hose Assy
11 56305139 1 Hose Assy
12 56305140 1 Hose Assy
13 56305141 1 Hose Assy
14 56305142 1 Hose Assy
15 56305143 1 Hose Assy
16 56305144 1 Hose Assy
17 56305145 1 Hose Assy
19 56305147 1 Hose Assy
20 56305148 1 Hose Assy
21 56305149 1 Hose Assy
23 56305151 1 Hose Assy
24 56305152 1 Hose Assy
25 56305153 1 Hose Assy
26 56305154 1 Hose Assy
27 56305155 1 Hose Assy
28 56305156 2  Hose Assy
30 56305158 1 Hose Assy
31 56305159 1 Hose Assy
32 56305160 1 Hose Assy
33 56305161 1 Hose Assy
34 56305162 1 Hose Assy
35 56305163 1 Hose Assy
36 56305164 1 Hose Assy
37 56305165 1 Hose Assy
38 56305166 1 Hose Assy
39 56305167 1 Hose Assy
40 56305168 1 Hose Assy
41 56305169 1 Hose Assy
43 56305171 1 Hose Assy
44 56305172 1 Hose Assy
46 56305174 1 Hose Assy
47 56305175 1 Hose Assy
48 56305176 1 Hose Assy
49 56305177 1 Hose Assy
50 56305178 2  HoseAssy
52 56305180 1 Hose Assy
57 56305138 1 Hose Assy
58 56305532 1 Hose Assy
59 56305533 1 Hose Assy
60 56305673 1 Hose Assy
61 56305674 2 Hose Assy
62 56305675 2  Hose Assy
63 56305676 1 Hose Assy
65 56900401 1 Elbow, 90 Bulkhead Union
66 56419064 2  Locknut, Bulkhead
67 56305024 8  P-Clamp (not shown)
68 56409463 1 P-Clamp (not shown)
69 56496276 1 P-Clamp (not shown)
71 56900404 1 Elbow, 90 Bulkhead Union
100 56305925 1 Hose Assy
101 56305754 2 Hose Assy
102 56305936 1 Hose Assy

NOTE: See Parts List Form Number 56042445 for illustrated breakdowns of each hydraulic sub-assembly.

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E MAIN BROOM SYSTEM

E |14.3.1| 32 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

05-1

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 MAIN BROOM SYSTEM BOOK E
053 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E 1431 33
Item Ref.No. Qty Description

1 56001858 2 Scr, Hex Hd 3/8-16 x 1.25

2 56002035 2  Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x .62

3 56002095 2  Scr, Hex Hd 3/8-16 x 1.50

4 56002155 18  Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .75

5 56002395 12  Scr, Flt Phil 5/16-18 x .75

6 56002769 4 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 3/8-16

7 56002840 12 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/4-20

8 56002013 1 Scr, Hex Thd to Hd 5/16-18 x 2.00

9 56003083 2  Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/2-13 x 1.00
10 56320595 2 Bushing .32 x .50 x .28
1 56416382 1 Broom Arm Nut Weldt
12 56486116 1 Grommet
13 56303147 2 Strap, Rear
14 56303148 1 Skirt, Rear
15 56303149 1 Skirt, Rear
16 56304753 1 Lift Asm, Broom
17 56304913 1 Drive Lug Assy
18 56304919 1 Broom Adjuster
19 56304924 2 Skirt, Broom Housing
20 56304925 2 Strap, Vertical
21 56304979 1 Right Broom Arm Assy
22 56305102 4  Strap (qty of 2 after SN 1829990)
23 56305198 7.25 Gasket (Qty In Inches)
24 56305199 13.62 Gasket (Qty In Inches)
25 56305200 10  Gasket (Qty In Inches)
26 56305201 1 Gasket
27 56305255 2  Bearing, Flange
28 56305276 2 Pillow Block
29 56305399 1 Main Broom Hanger Weldt
30 56505955 1 Main Broom, Proex / Wire, 8 Double Rows
31 56305819 1 Cover, Access
32 56009033 3  Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .50
33 56305960 2  Strap (after SN 1829990)
34 56001879 2  Wsh, Fit SAE 1/2

** 56505951 1 Main Broom, Poly / Wire, 8 Double Rows
** 56505952 1 Main Broom, Proex, 12 Double Rows
** 56505953 1 Main Broom, Nylon, 8 Double Rows
** 56505954 1 Main Broom, Proex, 8 Double Rows
** 56505956 1 Main Broom, Prolene, 8 Double Rows
** = Optional

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E MAIN BROOM SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES 03-5

E |14.3.1| 34 | Captor” 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 04-2

@—|

-

FORM NO. 56042440




035 | MAIN BROOM SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES BOOK E
042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 35

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

56304753 1 Lift Assy, Broom (1-27)
56304979 1 Right Broom Arm Assy (28-33)
56304913 1 Drive Lug Assy (34-40)
1 56001939 2 Wsh, FIt SAE 5/16
2 56002093 1 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 1.00
3 56002098 1 Wsh, FIt SAE 1/4
4 56002950 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-24
5 56002708 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/4-20
6 56002929 2 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 5/16-18 x .62
7 56003332 1 Pin, Cot Hair .042 x .188
8 56009102 2 Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-24
9 56320595 2 Bushing .32 x .50 x .28
10 56368970 1 Bearing, Sleeve
1 56368989 1 Bushing
12 56477756 2 Rod End
13 56002843 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/2-13
14 56003663 1 Clevis Pin .25 x .75
15 56171336 1 Bolt, Shoulder
16 56305474 1 Lift Pivot Weldment
17 56304345 1 Lever Weldment
18 56304586 1 Bearing .750 x .625 x .500
19 56304752 1 Weldment, Broom Lift
20 56304821 1 Plate, Indicator
21 56304822 1 Stop Plate Weldment
22 56304825 1 Lever Weldment
23 56305009 1 Cable, Broom Lift
24 56305010 1 Knob, Broom
25 56305011 1 Knob, Solution
26 56305030 1 Knob, Adjust
27 56001879 1 Wsh, FIt SAE 1/2
28 56358959 1 Washer, Flat
29 56479430 2 Bearing, Ball
30 56479434 1 Bushing
31 56493845 1 Hub-Idler
32 56304977 1 Right Broom Arm Weldt
33 56002956 1 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 5/16-18 x .75
34 56002155 1 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .75
35 56002770 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/2-13
36 56009199 1 Wsh, FIt Brass .266 x 1.250 x .125
37 56455997 1 Broom Motor Seal Guard
38 56477762 1 Hub, Driver
39 56305469 1 Broom Arm Weldment
40 56001995 2 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 1.75

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E RECOVERY SYSTEM
E |14.3.1| 36 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

05-1

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 RECOVERY SYSTEM BOOK E
051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |1431| 37
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

1 56002701 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18

2 56003332 1 Pin, Cot Hair .042 x .188

3 56009087 2 Nut, Hex Jam 1/4-20

4 56112054 1 Spring, Extension .43 x .175

5 56352829 2 Clamp, Hose SAE #52

6 56455984 2 Gasket, Bulb

7 56002948 3 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .75

8 56003669 1 Clevis, Pin .25 x 3.50

9 56009033 8 Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .50
10 56305377 1 Hose, Assembly
11 56304800 1  Vac FanAssembly (22-38)
12 56304840 1 Tube Weldment, Squeegee
13 56304844 1 Mount, Pivot
14 56305306 1 Vac Fan De ector Weldment
15 56305488 1 Tie Down
16 56305491 1 Tether
17 56305524 1 Recovery Tank Asm (43” Models)

56305063 1 Recovery Tank Asm (48” & 54” Models)

18 56305721 1 Tab Adjust
19 56002098 2 Wsh, FIt SAE 1/4
20 56009019 1 Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .38
21 56409769 1 Clip, Weatherpack Mount
22 56002701 4 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18
23 56002708 4 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/4-20
24 56002830 8 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 6-32
25 56002866 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 5/16-24
26 56001939 1 Wsh, FIt SAE 5/16
27 56002037 4 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x .88
28 56003039 6 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .50
29 56003068 8 Scr, Hex Hd 6-32 x .38
30 56304647 1 Plate, Motor Mount
31 56304652 4 Isolator, Vibration
32 56304805 1 Top Plate Weldment
33 56304806 4  Spacer
34 56305018 1 Impeller
35 56305019 1 Bottom Plate Weldment
36 56305022 1 Spacer, .375x 1.00 x .25
37 56305212 1 Seal
38 56305714 4 Washer, Snubbing

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY (43” MODELS)
E |14.3.1| 38 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

05-1

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY (43” MODELYS) BOOK E
051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 39
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
56305524 1 Recovery Tank Assy (43” Models)
1 56009120 3 Scr, Pan Phil SS Type B 1/4-14 x .62
2 56220507 13  Clamp, P (TSBUS2005-875)
3 56206784 1 Bushing
4 56454718 1 De ector
5 56456797 1 Clamp, Hose SAE #36
6 56459136 1 Gasket
7 56002395 2 Scr, Flt Phil 5/16-18 x .75
8 56002883 15  Scr, Hex Hd SS 1/4-20 x 1.00
9 56002896 17  Scr, Pan Phil SS 10-24 x .62
10 56002918 8 Wsh, FIt .SAE SS 1/2
11 56002957 1 Scr, Pan Phil SS 1/4-20 x .75
12 56003689 8 Scr, FlIt Phil SS 5/16-18 x .75
13 56003074 4 Scr, FIt Phil SS 1/4-20 x 1.00
14 56009005 4 Scr, Pan Phil SS Type B 10-16 x .75
15 56212236 2 Clamp, Plastic
16 56304864 1 Pin, Slam Lock
17 56304871 1 Pivot Weldment
18 56305977 1 Switch, Liquid Level (S8) (TSBUS2005-875)
19 56305054 1 Gasket
20 56305060 1 Plate, Seal, Squeegee
21 56305202 1 Plate, Tether Cover
22 56900737 15  Washer, Sealing 1/4
23 56305834 1 Gasket
24 56305352 1 Screen, Fan Inlet
25 56305824 1 Plate, Seal, Vacuum
26 56305457 2 Clip, Lid
27 56305523 1 Tank, Recovery 60 Gal
28 56305548 1 Lid, Recovery Tank 60 Gal
29 56305624 1 Drain Hose
30 56305630 1 Standpipe Weldment, Left
31 56305632 1 Standpipe Weldment, Right
32 56305642 1 Support Arm
33 56305644 1 Prop Support Weldment
* = Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5

05-1

RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY (48” & 54” MODELS)

E |14.3.1| 40 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

BOOK E

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY (48” & 54” MODELS) BOOK E
051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |1431| 41
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
56305063 1 Recovery Tank Assy (48” & 54” Models)
1 56002883 15  Scr, Hex Hd SS 1/4-20 x 1.00
2 56002896 15  Scr, Pan Phil SS 10-24 x .62
3 56002957 1 Scr, Pan Phil SS 1/4-20 x .75
4 56003689 8 Scr, FIt Phil SS 5/16-18 x .75
5 56003074 4 Scr, Fit Phil SS 1/4-20 x 1.00
6 56009120 3 Scr, Pan Phil SS Type B 1/4-14 x .62
7 56220507 11 Clamp, P (TSBUS2005-875)
8 56206784 1 Bushing
9 56454718 1 De ector
10 56456797 1 Clamp, Hose SAE #36
1 56459136 1 Gasket
12 56900737 15  Washer, Sealing 1/4
13 56212236 2 Clamp, Plastic
14 56304483 1 Recovery Tank Assy
15 56304648 1 Standpipe Weldment, Left
16 56304653 1 Standpipe Weldment, Right
17 56304864 1 Pin, Slam Lock
18 56304871 1 Pivot Weldment
19 56305005 1 Lid, Recovery Tank
20 56305977 1 Switch, Liquid Level (S8) (TSBUS2005-875)
21 56305054 1 Gasket
22 56305060 1 Plate, Seal, Squeegee
23 56305061 1 Plate, Seal, Vacuum
24 56305202 1 Plate, Tether Cover
25 56305203 1 Gasket
26 56305457 2 Clip, Lid
27 56305215 1 Drain Hose
28 56009005 4 Scr, Pan Phil SS Type B 10-16 x .75
29 56305236 1 Slide
30 56305247 1 Support
31 56305352 1 Screen, Fan Inlet
32 56002918 8 Wsh, FIt SAE SS 1/2
33 56002395 2 Scr, Flit Phil 5/16-18 x .75
* 56478246 2 Tie, Cable
* = Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5
04-2

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

SCRUB SYSTEM (43” & 48” MODELYS)

BOOK E
143.1| 42

E

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 SCRUB SYSTEM (43” & 48” MODELYS) BOOK E
044 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 43
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description Item Ref.No. Qty Description
1 56001834 4  Scr,Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.25 31 56305467 4  Arm Parallel 7.5in
2 56001920 1 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 2.25 32 56304586 8  Bearing .750 x .625 x .500
56305937 1 Deck Weldment 43 Inch (43” Models) 33 56304601 2 Plate
56305471 1 Deck Weldment 48 Inch (48” Models) 34 56304605 2  Mount Chassis Scrub Deck
4 56001995 18  Scr,Hex Hd 1/2-13x 1.75 35 56304988 1 Side Skirt Right Assy
5 56002701 4  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18 36 56304998 1 Side Skirt Left Assy
6 56002770 18  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/2-13 37 56305090 1 Manifold, Solution
7 56002836 4  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 10-24 38 56305258 4  Mounting Lugs
8 56002938 18  Wsh, Flt SAE SS 5/16 39 56305861 3 Hose, Push Lock (17.5 In) (43” Models)
9 56003405 9  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS M8 x 1.25 56305345 3 Hose, Push Lock (20 In) (48” Models)
10 56009017 8  Wsh, Flt Harden .516x.938 x.75 40 56305543 1 Latch, Brush Right
11 56009022 8  Wsh, FIt.754 x 1.250 x .120 41 56305515 2 Latch, Brush Left
12 56009030 6  Scr, Pan Phil Thd Form 10-24 x .38 42 56369004 3  Bushing
13 56009042 3  Scr, Pan Phil Thd Form 10-24 x .62 43 56305464 1 Plug, 3/4 Hex Pipe
14 56009060 3  Wsh, FIt SS.260 x 1.000 x .074
15 56112771 3 Clamp, Hose SAE #10 * 56477613 2 Tie, Cable
16 56244969 2  Clamp, Hose SAE #12
17 56305547 1 Plug, 1/2 Hex Pipe 43" SCRUB BRUSHES
18 56305591 1 Hose ** 56505940 3 Brush, Pad Holder
19 56366455 3 Plate, Stop ** 56505941 3 Brush, MagnaGrit 46
20 56367206 8  Bushing ** 56505942 3 Brush, DynaGrit 80
21 56407053 6  Thermoid Disk ** 56505943 3 Brush, AgLite 500
22 56314030 3 Brush Holder * 56505944 3 Brush, Prolene
23 56407303 2  Knob ** 56505945 3 Brush, ProLite
24 56412184 3  Barb, Adapter 1/2 x 1/2 NPT ** 56505946 3 Brush, Union Mix
25 56305545 1 Barb, 90 Elbow 3/4 x 3/4NPT ** 56505947 3 Brush, MidGrit 240
26 56003131 4  Scr, Hex Hd SS 10-24 x 2.50 ** 56505948 3 Brush, MidLite 180 (STD)
27 56003221 3 ScrHexLoc SS 1/4-20 x .75
28 56003278 9  Scr, Hex Loc SS M8-1 x 30mm 48” SCRUB BRUSHES
29 56003639 9  Scr, Hex Hd SS M8-1.25 x 30mm ** 56505780 3 Brush, Pad Holder
30 56304077 3 Hub, Drive ** 56505781 3 Brush, MagnaGrit 46
** 56505782 3 Brush, DynaGrit 80
** 56505783 3 Brush, AgLite 500
** 56505784 3 Brush, Prolene
** 56505785 3 Brush, ProLite
** 56505786 3 Brush, Union Mix
** 56505787 3 Brush, MidGrit 240
** 56505788 3 Brush, MidLite 180 (STD)
* = Not Shown
** = Optional

NOTE: See Hydraulic System Parts List form number 56042445 for hydraulic motor assembilies.

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E SCRUB SYSTEM (54” MODELS) 03-5

E |14.3.1| 44 | Captor” 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 04-2

To Solenoid near center of Chassis
To Solenoid on Right Side of Chassis

FLINX
|

FORM NO. 56042440




035 | SCRUB SYSTEM (54” MODELS) BOOK E
044 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 45

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

1 56002701 4 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18
2 56002770 23  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/2-13
3 56003405 12  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS M8 x 1.25
4 56360627 2 Bushing
5 56366455 4 Plate, Stop
6 56367117 2 Wsh, FIt .406 x 1.5 x .1875
7 56367206 8 Bushing
8 56369004 4 Bushing
9 56407053 8 Thermoid Disk
10 56407303 2 Knob
11 56001834 4 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.25
12 56001879 1 Wsh, FIt SAE 1/2
13 56001920 1 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 2.25
14 56001968 8 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 1.50
15 56001995 14  Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 1.75
16 56002938 24  Wsh, Flt SAE SS 5/16
17 56003221 4 Scr Hex Loc SS 1/4-20 x .75
18 56003278 12  Scr, Hex Loc SS M8-1 x 30mm
19 56003335 2 Scr Hex Loc SS 5/16-18 x .88
20 56003639 12  Scr, Hex Hd SS M8-1.25 x 30mm
21 56003680 2 Ring, Ret Int Type Ho (2.125)
22 56009017 10  Wsh, Flt Harden .516 x .938 x .75
23 56009022 8 Wsh, FIt .754 x 1.250 x .120
24 56009030 8 Scr, Pan Phil Thd Form 10-24 x .38
25 56009042 4 Scr, Pan Phil Thd Form 10-24 x .62
26 56009060 4 Wsh, FIt SS .260 x 1.000 x .074
27 56112771 4 Clamp, Hose SAE #10
28 56244969 4 Clamp, Hose SAE #12
29 56304077 4 Hub, Drive
30 56304586 8 Bearing .750 x .625 x .500
31 56304605 2 Mount Chassis Scrub Deck
32 56304988 1 Side Skirt Right Assy
33 56304998 1 Side Skirt Left Assy
34 56305258 4  Mounting Lugs
35 56305467 4 Arm Parallel 7.5in
36 56305515 2 Brush Lock, Left
37 56305543 2 Brush Lock, Right
38 56305552 2 Bearing, Spherical 1.00
39 56305553 2 Bearing, .719 x .625 x .375
40 56305760 2 Tee, Barb 3/4 x 1/2 x 1/2
41 56305763 4  Hose, Push Lock (7 In.)
42 56305773 1 Push Deck Weldment
43 56305774 1 Deck, 54 Right Weldment
44 56305775 1 Deck Left 54 Weldment
45 56314030 4 Brush Holder
46 56392833 1 Hose, Spiral .75 x 12 In.
47 56407266 1 Hose, Spiral .75 x 31 In.

54” SCRUB BRUSHES
Brush, Pad Holder
Brush, MagnaGrit 46
Brush, DynaGirit 80
Brush, AgLite 500

Brush, Prolene

Brush, ProLite

Brush, Union Mix

Brush, MidGrit 240
Brush, MidLite 180 (STD)

** 56505800
** 56505801
** 56505802
** 56505803
** 56505804
** 56505805
** 56505806
** 56505807
** 56505808

WWWWwWwwWwwww

** = Optional
NOTE: See Hydraulic System Parts List form number 56042445 for hydraulic motor assemblies.

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E SCRUB SYSTEM SKIRT ASSEMBLIES
E |14.3.1| 46 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

Right Side Skirt Assembly
56304988

FRONT

Left Side Skirt Assembly
56304998

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 SCRUB SYSTEM SKIRT ASSEMBLIES BOOK E

0491 Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 47
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
56304988 1 Side Skirt Right Assy
56304998 1 Side Skirt Left Assy
1 56002491 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 1/4-20
2 56001995 4  Scr,Hex Hd 1/2-13x 1.75
3 56305253 2 Spring, Extension
4 56002770 4  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/2-13
5 56002881 2  Scr,Hex Hd SS 3/8-16 x 1.25
6 56002897 2  Scr, Hex Hd SS 1/4-20 x 1.25
7 56002922 2 Scr,Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .62
8 56003015 2  Nut, Hex Jam SS 3/8-16
9 56003145 2 Nut, Hex Jam SS 1/4-20
10 56009017 4  Wsh, Fit Harden .516 x .938 x .75
11 56009022 4  Wsh, FIt 754 x 1.250 x .120
12 56009054 9  Scr, Hex Type 23 1/4-20 x 1.00
13 56367206 4  Bushing
14 56305697 1  Side Blade Kit NOTE #2
15 56305879 1 Mount, Left Side Squeegee Weldment (56304998 Assy)
* 56305880 1 Mount, Right Side Squeegee Weldment (56304988 Assy)
16 56304999 1 Side Skirt Left Weldment (56304998 Assy)
* 56304989 1 Side Skirt Right Weldment (56304988 Assy)
17 56304586 4  Bearing .750 x .625 x .500
18 56304993 2  Arm Parallel Side Skirts
19 56304994 1 Strap Long Side Skirts
20 56304995 1 Strap Short Side Skirts

** 56305685

—_

Neoprene Side Blade Kit NOTE #2

* = Not Shown
** = Optional

NOTE #1: All quantities are for ONE side skirt assembly only. There are two side skirt assemblies on the machine.
NOTE #2: Side Blade Kits contain ALL skirts needed for BOTH side skirt assemblies.

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E SIDE BROOM SYSTEM 03-5

E |14.3.1| 48 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 05-1

I

——j— 6.89 Retracted

9.58 Extended

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 SIDE BROOM SYSTEMS BOOK E

051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E [14.3.1| 49

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

1 56001834 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.25

2 56001858 Scr, Hex Hd 3/8-16 x 1.25

3 56001879 Wsh, FIt SAE 1/2

4 56001895 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 1.00

5 56002063 Wsh, FIt SAE 3/8

6 56002221 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.00

7 56002701 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18

8 56002769 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 3/8-16

9 56003262 Ring, Ret Ext Type E 0.38 Dia

10 56009086 Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18

11 56360627 Bushing
12 56365030 Bushing .50 x .62 x .27
13 56412088 Pin

14 56003120
15 56303071
16 56304395
17 56304400
18 56305008
19 56305080
20 56305091
21 56305442
22 56305470
23 56001939
24 56305798
25 56002095

Pin, Cotter Hair .0915 x .375
Bearing, Flange

Left Side Broom Assy

Right Side Broom Assy
Actuator, Motor (M4)
Bracket, Side Broom Lift
Pillow Block

Lifter Shaft Weldment

Arm, Side Broom Lift NOTE #1
Wsh, FIt SAE 5/16

Foam Seal

Scr, Hex Hd 3/8-16 x 1.50

N 2NN 2N a N2 2NN BERENOOREEEREDND

NOTE #1: The design of this part changed. It is a direct replacement for the previous design except that it requires item 25 and item 5. It should be
replaced in a matched pair on 48" and 54" models.

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E SIDE BROOM SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES 03-5

E |14.3.1| 50 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 04-2

Left Side Broom Assembly
56304395

FRONT

Right Side Broom Assembly
56304400

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 SIDE BROOM SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES BOOK E

04-2 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |143.1] 51
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
56304400 Right Side Broom Assy
56304395 Left Side Broom Assy
1 56001831 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 1.25
2 56001834 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.25
3 56001879 Wsh, Flt SAE 1/2
4 56001895 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 1.00
5 56001968 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 1.50
6 56002701 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 5/16-18
7 56002843 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/2-13
8 56003494 Pin, Spr.31x 1.38
9 56009017 Wsh, FIt Harden .516 x .938 x .75
10 56009022 Wsh, FIt .754 x 1.250 x .120
1 56009086 Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18
12 56367206 Bushing
13 56418543 Right Hub Assy
56305723 Left Hub Assy
14 56462252 Broom, Side

15 56304038
16 56304039
* 56304397
17 56304052
18 56304126
19 56304586
20 56304893
21 56305731
56305725

22 56305460
23 56305462
24 56305463
* 56305461
25 56448112
26 56761327
27 56002747
28 56009085

Guard, Side Broom

Motor Bracket Weldment (Right Side)
Motor Bracket Weldment (Left Side)
Side Broom Hinge Weldment
Cable Assy

Bearing .750 x .625 x .500

Bearing, Sleeve .625 x .750 x .250
Right Thumb Nut Weldment

Left Thumb Nut Weldment

Arm, Side Broom

Arm, Side Broom, Lower

Bracket, Side Broom (Right Side)
Bracket, Side Broom (Left Side)
Spring Ext

Spring, Comp

Scr, Hex Thd to Hd 3/8-16 x 1.50
Nut, Hex Jam 3/8-16

- . A A A A A A AN W . A A A AN WWDA A OW R NN WW

* = Not Shown

NOTE: All quantities are for ONE side broom assembly only. There are two side broom assemblies on 48 and 54 models.

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E SOLUTION SYSTEM (43" MODELS)
E |14.3.1| 52 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-5

FORM NO. 56042440




035 | SOLUTION SYSTEM (43" MODELS) BOOK E
045 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 53

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

1 56002491 10  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 1/4-20
2 56002836 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 10-24
3 56002840 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin 1/4-20
4 56002873 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 10-32
5 56260098 1 Plug, T-Handle
6 56261378 1 Cork Strap
7 56330391 1 Wire Rope, 12 Inch
8 56379298 3 Bushing
9 56386035 1 Hose, Recovery Drain
10 56412309 1 Water Level Gauge
1 56418471 1 Door Latch
12 56459433 1 Sleeve, Hose End
13 56488290 2 Rod End
14 56488292 1 Cable
15 56001834 2 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.25
16 56001854 2 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .50
17 56001987 2 Nut, Hex Machine 10-32
18 56001993 1 Scr, Pan Phil 10-24 x .50
19 56002035 3 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x .62
20 56002098 6 Wsh, FIt SAE 1/4
21 56002145 7 Scr, Pan Phil 1/4-20 x .50
22 56002155 3 Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x .75
23 56002667 1 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x .75
24 56002957 1 Scr, Pan Phil SS 1/4-20 x .75
25 56002969 2 Scr, FIt Phil SS 1/4-20 x .75
26 56009018 2 Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .75
27 56009057 3 Wsh, FIt Harden .344 x 1.000 x .120/.135
28 56172017 1 Clamp, P
29 56244969 2 Clamp, Hose SAE #12
30 56304272 1 Solution Filter Assy
31 56304681 1 Bracket, Cable
32 56305032 1 Switch, Pressure
33 56305103 1 Solenoid Valve Assy
34 56305195 1 Bracket, Sol. Drain
35 56305205 1 Tube Assy
36 56305226 1 Tab, Door
37 56305227 1 Cover
38 56305243 1 Rear Panel Assembly
39 56305318 1 Hose, Spiral .750 x 10.50
40 56305514 1 Tank, Solution 60 Gal
41 56305522 1 Cover, Solution Tank 60 Gal
42 56305666 1 Corner Cover
43 56305782 1 Lid Prop
44 56305952 1 Hinge Weldment
45 56305786 1 Retainer
46 56305802 1 Plate, Fill Valve
47 56305812 1 Trim Seal
48 56323260 2  Clamp, Hose Support
49 56329145 3 Clamp, Hose SAE #24
50 56001939 3 Wsh, FIt SAE 5/16
51 56002916 1 Wsh, FIt SAE SS #10

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5

04-6

SOLUTION SYSTEM (48” & 54” MODELS)

BOOK E
E [1431] 54

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

54" Models Only /

FORM NO. 56042440




035 | SOLUTION SYSTEM (48” & 54” MODELS) BOOK E
045 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 55

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

1 56001834 2  Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x 1.25

2 56001987 2 Nut, Hex Machine 10-32

3 56001993 1 Scr, Pan Phil 10-24 x .50

4 56002145 7  Scr, Pan Phil 1/4-20 x .50

5 56002491 12  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 1/4-20 (48” Models)
56002491 14 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 1/4-20 (54” Models)

6 56002667 Scr, Hex Hd 5/16-18 x .75

7 56002849 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin SS 10-24

8 56002873 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 10-32

9 56002900 Scr, Pan Phil SS 10-24 x .50

10 56002914
11 56003047
12 56003074
13 56009018
14 56009122
15 56172017
16 56244969

56244969
17 56260098
18 56261378
19 56323260
20 56329145
21 56330391

Wsh, FIt Std SS 1/4

Scr, Hex Hd SS 1/4-20 x .62

Scr, FlIt Phil SS 1/4-20 x 1.00

Scr, Hex Thd Form 1/4-20 x .75
Wsh, FIt .344 x .938 x .125

Clamp, P

Clamp, Hose SAE #12 (48” Models)
Clamp, Hose SAE #12 (54” Models)
Plug, T-Handle

Cork Strap

Clamp, Hose Support

Clamp, Hose SAE #24

Wire Rope, 12 Inch

22 56407282 Gasket

23 56412309 Water Level Gauge
24 56418471 Door Latch

25 56459433 Sleeve, Hose End
26 56488290 Rod End

27 56488292 Cable

28 56900910
29 56304272
30 56304681
31 56304834
32 56305032
33 56305103

56305103
34 56305195

Barb, Adapter 1 1/4 X 1 1/4 NPT (only used before October 2003)
Solution Filter Assy

Bracket, Cable

Tank, Solution (75 Gal.)

Switch, Pressure

Solenoid Valve Assy (48” Models)

Solenoid Valve Assy (54" Models)

Bracket, Sol. Drain

35 56305205 Tube Assy

36 56305206 Plate, Latch

37 56305209 Cover, Solution Tank
38 56305226 Tab, Door

39 56305227 Cover

40 56305243
41 56305318
42 56305602
43 56305761
44 56305762
45 56131601

Rear Panel Assembly

Hose, Spiral .750 x 10.50 (48” Models)
Hose, Flex Drain

Tee, Barb 3/4 x 3/4 x 3/4 (54" Models)
Hose, Spiral .75 x 6" (54” Models)
Clamp, Hose SAE #16

NG — — % % 3% 2 3% 2 2 A N) — — a2 2 A N 2N —m 4 2 v v AN = 2 O N BN NMNNW- N =N

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E SOLUTION SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES
E |14.3.1| 56 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

FORM NO. 56042440




035 | SOLUTION SYSTEM SUB-ASSEMBLIES BOOK E
042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E [14.3.1]| 57

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

13 56305114
14 56305319
15 56900913
16 56900914
17 56001954

Bracket, Filter
Hose, Radiator
Barb, Elbow Male
Nipple, Close PVC
Wsh, FIt SAE #10

56305243 1 Rear Panel Assy (1-5)
56304272 1 Solution Filter Assy (1 & 6-17)
1 56002768 7 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 10-24
2 56009100 3 Scr, Pan Phil Thd Form-Blk 10-24 x .62
3 56016097 1 Decal, Re ective
4 56416418 1 Lens, Printed
5 56304706 1 Door Weldment, Rear
6 56329145 1 Clamp, Hose SAE #24
7 56456241 1 Strainer, In-Line
* 56455838 1 Nylon Strainer Bowl
8 56456802 1 Barb, 90 Elbow 11/16 x 3/4NPT
9 56459825 1 Bushing, Reducer
10 56459830 2 U-Bolt
1 56304260 1 Bracket
12 56304275 1 Valve Assy
1
1
1
1
4

* = Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E SQUEEGEE SYSTEM

E |14.3.1| 58 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

48" & 54"
Orientation

FRONT

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 SQUEEGEE SYSTEM BOOK E

042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E [14.3.1| 59

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

1 56001995 8  Scr,Hex Hd 1/2-13x1.75
2 56002141 1 Wsh, FIt SAE 3/4
3 56002684 4  Scr, Hex Hd 3/8-16 x 1.75
4 56002769 4  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 3/8-16
5 56002770 12  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/2-13
6 56002983 1 Scr, Hex Hd 1/2-13 x 2.00
7 56009017 10  Wsh, Flt Harden .516 x .938 x .75
8 56009022 8  Wsh, Flt.754 x 1.250 x .120
9 56009039 2  Scr, Hex Thd Form 10-24 x .50
10 56367206 8  Bushing
11 56453907 2  Weight Casting
12 56003212 1 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc SS 3/4-10
13 56003272 6  Nut, Hex Jam SS 5/8-11
14 56304157 2 Bracket Deck Tower Mount
15 56304172 1 Squeegee Mount Weld.
16 56304266 2 Wheel, Caster
17 56304586 8  Bearing.750 x .625 x .500
18 56304590 1 Plate, Guide
19 56304944 1 43 In. Squeegee Assy
56304954 1 48 In. Squeegee Assy
56305117 1 54 In. Squeegee Assy
20 56305467 2  Arm Parallel 7.5in
21 56305610 2  Arm, Adjustable Assy (22-25)
22 56002773 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/2-20
23 56003672 2  Scr, Hex Thd To Hd 1/2-20 x 2.50 GRD 8
24 56305608 2  Arm,Adjustable
25 56305609 2 Arm, Adjustable Threaded

Squeegee Caster
Adjustment Height

b

Ml 4.75 (12cm)

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY

E |14.3.1| 60 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400/ CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY BOOK E
045 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 61
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
56304944 1 Squeegee Assy, 43"
56304954 1 Squeegee Assy, 48"
56305117 1 Squeegee Assy, 54"
1 56002909 2 Scr, Pan Phil SS 6-32 x .38
2 56003032 2 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/2-13 x .75
3 56002964 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc-Thin SS 6-32
4 56009048 15  Nut, Wing Loc 1/4-20
5 56386127 2 Wheel 3.00 x 1.25
6 56305373 1 Adapter, Squeegee
7 56459281 1 Gasket, Inlet
8 56471194 1 Latch Assembly
9 56003120 2 Pin, Cotter Hair .0915 x .375

10 56003620 2 Clevis Pin

1 56305616 2 Crank Assy (2, 17 & 19-20)

12 56304937 1 43 In. Squeegee Weld.

56304953 1 48 In. Squeegee Weld.
56305118 1 54 In. Squeegee Weld.

13 56305808 1 Strap, 43 In. Rear Left Blade
56304962 1 Strap, 48 In. Rear Left Blade
56305123 1 Strap, 54 In. Rear Left Blade

14 56305807 1 Strap, 43 In.Rear Right Blade
56304963 1 Strap, 48 In.Rear Right Blade
56305124 1 Strap, 54 In.Rear Right Blade

15 56305806 1 Strap, Front Blade 43"

56304964 1 Strap, Front Blade 48"
56305125 1 Strap, Front Blade 54"

16 56305695 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Linatex 43 NOTE #1
56305686 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Linatex 48 NOTE #1
56305696 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Linatex 54 NOTE #1

17 56305615 2 Crank Hex

18 56407510 2 Knob, 5/16-18 Nyloc

19 56002024 2 Wsh, FIt STD 7/16

20 56305614 2 Crank Handle

** 56305693 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Neoprene 43 NOTE #1

56305682 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Neoprene 48 NOTE #1

56305694 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Neoprene 54 NOTE #1

** = Optional

NOTE #1 All squeegee blade kits include both front and rear squeegee blades.

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E

143.1| 62

WIRING DIAGRAM-1 (PETROL / LPG)
Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

FORM NO. 56042440

BT
RED 4= BIK
12vpC
[
&) A3
“ M3
RED STARTER B+ FUEL PUMP OUTPUT _PINKIYEL o300 PINKIVEL (g} BLK
FUELPUMP
L
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 60 AMP © GROUND
BLUIPINK BLUPINK
REDIGRN K G STARTER SOLENOID INPUT
X9 MIL OUTPUT X9
L (clBSES N NERRAL BLUPINK K K PINKBLK | o7\ RTER SOLENOID INPUT wircHep | BLUBLK 3¢ BLUBLK 5 yp1
A CiRcuIT BREAKER, 15 AMP GROUND
ENGINE )
SYSTEM X8
(REFERENCE: THROTTLE INPUT| GRA/BLU &0 GRAIBLU , crajpLy
E-CONTROLS, INC. (12V FOR HIGH)
DRAWING NO.
F3
© E1331)
oRNGRN Y PINK PINK A_PINK
ST oN IGN. SW INPUT
|IGN- - CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP 8
TAN/BRN %2 o TAN/BRN
FUEL SELECT INPUT
=z COOLANT TEMPERATURE | VIO/BLU XL
g oUTPUT
g PINK
:
NOTE: TAN/BRN WIRE IS CONNECTED (+12 V) FOR LP,
TAN/BRN WIRE IS CUT (OPEN) FOR GASOLINE.
6 R3 NOTE:
i R3 IS NOT USED ON LP. MODEL
WHT/GRN Y vio vio
Z CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP Ll L bLK
2 'SENDER, FUEL
H R
s WHT/BLK 4 2
Fl
9 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP GAUGE, COMBINATION SENDER, OIL PRESSURE
= Vio/BLU
Z
o
YEL/BL
BLK
Hs
Ju
vio BLK
& (OPTION)
LIGHT, BEACON
H8
vio : YEUBRN s BLK
LAMP, BROOM PRESSURE :
1424050
RED ORN vio

BLK




03-5 WIRING DIAGRAM-1 (PETROL / LPG) BOOK E

04-2 Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E [143.1] 63
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
A3 Engine System
BT 56441511 Battery

F1 56464788
F2 56454538
F3 56387316
F4 56454538
F9 56263260
H8 56305660
K4 56418387
M3 56305062
P6 56304569
56304589

R1 56305619
R3 56455567
S1 56418685
* 56419123
S4 56305618

Circuit Breaker, 25 Amp (ACC 1)
Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (ACC 2)
Circuit Breaker, 10 Amp (IGN)
Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (ST)
Circuit Breaker, 60 Amp (MAIN)
Lamp, Broom Pressure
Relay, Neutral (closed in neutral)
Fuel Pump (Petrol)
Gauge, Combination (Petrol)
Gauge, Combination (LPG)
Sender, Oil Pressure
Sender, Fuel
Switch, Ignition

Replacement Key
Switch, Broom Pressure

_. A A a a a a a a a a a a a a a

* = Not Shown

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E

143.1| 64

WIRING DIAGRAM-2 (PETROL / LPG)
Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

RED

ORN vio Bl
vio J1-34 (ACC INPUT) REDIYEL
3219 e J3-2 LIGHT SENSOR A2
1 1218 3-3 BUZZER
ORN 2 BLUMHT | 341 3211 BRN/BLU J3-5SCL SWITCH/DISPLAY
L__JDEMAND VALVE S1 3012 GRN/BLU 13-6SDA PANEL
L 221 T 37(84) ASSEMBLY
ORN 2 ORNIRED | 3.7 J2-20 J3-8(8-)
L__ISQUEEGEE VALVE S2
13
ORN qu[;EMAND RS BRN | 3110 (IGN.INPUT) 311 |-PINK
n (IGN. INPUT) J2-22 [ -PINK PINK
ORN iz YEUBLU | 3191 K4
L__ISCRUB DOWN VALVE 54 s cRAHT j
15 RELAY, NEUTRAL
ORN 1z WHTVIO | 31
L_JSCRUB DOWN VALVE S5 J-17 |- BRNVWHT
ORN/GRA
3210 -
115 R2
ORN 2 GRNIVIO | 51 4 122 |_YELIGRA L 4
LJscrus pown vaLVE 15 DRIVE PEDAL SENSOR, 5K OHM
16
ORN {F GRN/GRA
J1-20 (CLOSES WITH
MAIN BROOM VALVE S6 Kisrorses
L7 J0-4 | YELNVIO TEMPERATURE)  °'® BLK
ORN 2 ORN/BLU | 5 g 140 DEG. F
SWITCH, HOPPER FIRE
SCRUB BRUSH VALVE S7 Swirei 1
s (CLOSED WHEN
ORN L BLU HOPPER IS
a7 s12
L_IVACFANVALVE S8 Jo-14 | RED/BLK DOWN) BLK
& SWITCH, HOPPER INTERLOCK
L
ORN 1z BRN/YEL | 3119 (OPENSWHEN g5
LJpusT controL vALVE s9 0. | _GRANVEL TANKISFULY) 7 BLK
1B SWITCH, RECOVERY FULL
RN 110 Al
1 BRN/BLK | 316 (CLOSESWHEN g9
L__ISIDE BROOM VALVE S10 CONTROL BOX J2.7|VIONYEL TANKISEMPTY) o BLK
w ASSEMBLY B SWITCH, SOLUTION EMPTY
ORN . BLKMWHT | 3 10 o
L—IbumP DoOR OPEN VALVE S11 1216 |_BLOYEL
I SWITCH, WAND  (OPTIONAL)
ORN L BRN/GRN | 31 17
L—IbumP DOOR cLOSE VALVE 512
CHECK ENGINE OUTPUT
2 <
" (MILINPUT) J2-13 BLU/BLK | FROM ENGINE SYSTEM
ORN ) RED/GRA | 3, ¢
L_JHOPPER RAISE VALVE S13 CLOSES WHENFILTERIS ' g5
126 WHT/GRA PLUGGED) BLK
L 1B SWITCH, DUST CONTROL FILTER
ORN ol
z YELRED | 1.1 CLOSES WHEN FILTER IS
LHoPPER LOWER VALVE 514 Jo.g | YELMHT PLUGGED) s6 BLK
L6 1 SWITCH, HYDRAULIC FILTER
ORN N YEL/GRN | 315 (CLOSESWHENTANK g3
LI soLutionvawve 13| GRA IS EMPTY) — BLK
1B SWITCH, LOW LP PRESSURE
(OPEN WHEN st
J2-15|_ORN/BLK BROOM IS DOWN) BLK
& SWITCH, MAIN BROOM
Hi5
J1-29 [ BK
ORN ,ﬂ GRN/BRN | 1 J1-30 |-BLK
L — B
BA%UPALARM (OPTIONAL) Jia1 B
ORN i VIOBRN | 111, 132 BLK
RELAY, HORN
J1.33 | BLK 16 AWG
K2 GRA/BLU TROTTLE OUTPUT TO ENGINE SYSTEM
THROTTLE OUTPUT) J1-26
oRN 0 YEL | 1y ( ) CRAVBLU |, 15 FOR HIGH SPEED)
RELAY, LIGHTS
ORN [K‘31 GRN J1-12 - CRANIO ACTUATOR MOTOR WIRING:
Uesme 124 s |_BLUBRN ACTUATOR,SIDE BROOM | (e exTEnD)
(+) WHITE & (-) BLACK = CCW( RETRACT)
.23 |_GRNYEL WHITE = COMMON
H16
5 @
RED b RED/BRN s WHT/YEL BLK
}
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP RELAY, HORN HORN
s K2 H1
RED L GRA/RED _r YELBLK VEL/BLK & BLK
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP RELAY, LIGHTS % HEAD LIGHT, RIGHT
YEUBLK BLK
& HEAD LIGHT, LEFT
H3
YEUBLKY YEL/BLK > BLK
0 LAMP, TAIL
Ha
YEUBLK 2 BLK
®LAMP, TAIL
& BLK
YEL/BLK )
®CURB LAMP
W7
YEL/BLK o BLK
®TROUBLE LAMP
M2
F7 «a MOTOR, SHAKER
RED ¥ BLUIYEL _r BLU/GRN wHT ) BLK
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP Z/

FORM NO. 56042440

RELAY, SHAKER




03-5 WIRING DIAGRAM-2 (PETROL / LPG) BOOK E
05-1 Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E [1431] 65

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

A1 56305288
A2 56305287
F5 56387316
F6 56454538
F7 56454538
H1 56304768
H2 56304768
H3 56305237
H4 56305237
H5 56305482
H6 56304768
H7 56305627

Control Box Assembly

Membrane Switch

Circuit Breaker, 10 Amp (HORN)
Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (HEADLIGHTS)
Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (SHAKER)
Headlight, Right

Headlight, Left

Lamp, Tail

Lamp, Tail

Light, Beacon (optional)

Lamp, Curb (optional)

Lamp, Trouble (optional)

H15 56462366 Back-Up Alarm (optional)
H16 56442054 Horn

K1 56418387 Relay, Horn

K2 56418387 Relay, Lights

K3 56418387
K4 56418387

Relay, Shaker
Relay, Neutral (closed in neutral)

L1 NA Demand Valve, S1

L2 NA Squeegee Valve, S2

L3 NA Demand Valve, S3

L4 NA Scrub Down Valve, S4

L5 NA Scrub Down Valve, S5

L6 NA Main Broom Valve, S6

L7 NA Scrub Brush Valve, S7

L8 NA Vac Fan Valve, S8

L9 NA Dust Control Valve, S9
L10 NA Side Broom Valve, S10
L1 NA Dump Door Open Valve, S11
L12 NA Dump Door Close Valve, S12
L13 NA Hopper Raise Valve, S13
L14 NA Hopper Lower Valve, S14
L15 NA Scrub Down Valve, S15

L16 56305103
M2 56418389
M4 56305008
R2 56305129
S2 56209321
S3 56418381
S5 56305518
S6 56418994
S7 56418405
S8 56305977
S9 56305032

S12 56305053

S16 56305053

Solution Valve

Shaker Motor

Actuator, Side Broom

Drive Pedal Sensor

Switch, Wand (optional)

Switch, Low LP Pressure

Switch, Dust Control Filter (optional)
Switch, Hydraulic Filter

Switch, Hopper Fire (optional)
Switch, Recovery Full TSBUS2004-875
Switch, Solution Empty

Switch, Hopper Interlock

Switch, Main Broom

_ A A A A A A A A A e A A 3 A A 3 3 A A 3 A e ) 3 A A 3 A A A A A A

FORM NO. 56042440




FORM NO. 56042440

m 04-2
14.3.1| 66 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400/ CR 1100, 1200, 1400
BT
RED +,,- BLK
12VDC
o
Ll
o
RED
PINK
bz ko 0421 ON o] 2 J@L
A\ CIRCUIT BREAKER, 60 AMP -
) CONTROL BOX E3 X5
A St BRNGRA GLOWPLUGS ' 2
= SWITCH, IGN. 2 E2
17 ‘ ! = 2 G
RED 30 19 BRN/GRA BRNGRA 1|52 ALTERNATOR [ gk
F4 K4
87a
Acg s GRNBLK 1Y, 2 REDIGRN N BLUPINK ol Mo
50 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP RELAY NEUTRAL
. WHT WHT 1
(CLOSED IN NEUTRAL) 7 10 COIL, 340 CRANKING
AN -
PINK E
BB
SOLENOID, FUEL s
PINK M BLK
2/
FUEL PUMP
F3 K
ORN/GRN 1 2 PINK PINK [ BLK
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP LicoIL, ReLAY
RED
30| K&
RELAY, SPDT
87a
WHT/GRN 15:% 2 Vio VIO GRABLK RS BLK
Z[ CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP %
5 P6 SENDER, FUEL
B
p [AR WHT/BLK
o E:RCU” BREAKER ENDER, OIL PRESSURE
25 AMP - GAUGE, COMBINATION
= VIO/BLU %
z 'SENDER, COOLANT REMP.
=] YEL/BLK FROM LIGHTING .
VELBLK| GirculT
BLK
H5
vio 1Tn2 BLK
®(OPTION)
LIGHT, BEACON
H8 S4
VIO o2 YEL/BRN 12 BLK
LAMP, BROOM PRESSURE Ir
RED  ORN VIO BLK




03-5 WIRING DIAGRAM-1 (DIESEL) BOOK E

0441 Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |1431] 67
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
BT 56441511 Battery
E1 NA Glow Plug
E2 NA Glow Plug
E3 NA Glow Plug
E4 NA Glow Plug

F1 56464788
F2 56454538
F3 56387316
F4 56454538
F9 56263260
G1 56305867
H5 56305482
H8 56305660
K4 56418387
K5 56418387

Circuit Breaker, 25 Amp (ACC 1)
Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (ACC 2)
Circuit Breaker, 10 Amp (IGN)
Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (ST)
Circuit Breaker, 60 Amp (MAIN)
Alternator

Light, Beacon (optional)

Lamp, Broom Pressure

Relay, Neutral (closed in neutral)
Relay, Accessory

L17 56419446 Fuel Solenoid
M1 56419089 Starter Motor
M3 56418793 Fuel Pump

P6 56304569
R1 56305619
R3 56455567
R4 56305873
S1 56497754
S4 56305618

Gauge, Combination
Sender, Oil Pressure
Sender, Fuel

Sender, Coolant Temp
Switch, Ignition

Switch, Broom Pressure

_ a a a aAa Aa a a A a a a a a  A  A A  a a a

FORM NO. 56042440




™ 04-2
E [14.3.1| 68 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400/ CR 1100, 1200, 1400
RED ORN VIO BLK
Vo)
J1-1 J2-19| REDIYEL J3-2 LIGHT SENSOR
VIO 13 J2-18-ORN/ERN J3-3BUZZER A2
o : 241 [BRVBLU 38 S0L SWITCH/DISPLAY
J2-22 jg; % WHTBRN J3-6 SDA PANEL
- 37 (B+
a 40 22 1220 [ BLK gy ASSEMBLY
vio
0 GRAMHT | |, o
RELAY, NEUTRAL Jo-1 | BRN/GRA BRN/GRA FROM GLOW PLUGS
ORN 2 BLUWHT| |\
L_IDEMAND VALVE 1 )
L2
ORN 2 ORNRED| |, )
L_ISQUEEGEE VALVE 52 -
K]
ORN 12 BRN 11410
L_IDEMAND VALVE S3 .
L4
ORN 12 YELBLU| |, Jo-17 | BRNWHT
L_SCRUB DOWN VALVE S4 i 1210 | ORNIGRA R2
L5 J2-2 YEL/GRA 1
ORN { s somvame s ut.o DRIVE PEDAL SENSOR, 5K OHM
(CLOSES WITH
L15 HIGH HOPPER
ORN )2 GRN/VIO 14 104 YELVIO TEMPERATURE) 2 to 3 BLK
L_JSCRUB DOWN VALVE S5 - A 140 DEG. F
L6
ORN £, GRN/GRA CONTROL BOX SWITCH, HOPPER FIRE (OPTIONAL)
L_IMAIN BROOM VALVE S6 J1-20 (CLOSED WHEN
ASSEMBLY RED/BLK HOPPERISDOWN) 1 » BLK
L7 J2-14
ORN 2 ORNBLU| |, o "L SWITCH, HOPPER INTERLOCK
L_ISCRUB BRUSH VALVE S7 (PENSUHEN g
18 128 GRA/YEL TANKISFULL) 1,7 2 BLK
ORN R BLU| 7 1B SWITCH, RECOVERY FULL
VAC FAN VALVE S8 (CLOSES WHEN
L9 VIO/YEL TANK ISEMPTY) 12 2 BLK
BRN/YEL 927 T+
ORN { BusroonmRorvamess J1-18 18 SWITCH, SOLUTION EMPTY
L10 BLK/YEL 2,
ORN 32 BRNBLK| |, - 1216 21
L_ISIDE BROOM VALVE 510 : SWITCH, WAND (OPTIONAL)
L1 CLOSES WHENFILTER G5
ORN 2 BLK/WHT 11419 126 WHT/GRA 1S PLUGGED 152 BLK
L_IDUMP DOOR OPEN VALVE S11 |8 SWITCH, DUST CONTROL FILTER
L12 CLOSES WHEN FILTER s6
ORN R BRN/GRN Jo.5 | YELWHT 1S PLUGGED 156 5 BLK
L_IDUMP DOOR CLOSE VALVE $12 7 T SWITCH, HYDRAULIC FILTER
113
ORN 12 REDIGRA| |\ o
L_JHOPPER RAISE VALVE S$13 :
S16
L14 ORN/BLK ) BLK
J2-15
ORN DSOPPER [OWER VALVE S14 YEL/IRED J1-16 (OPEN WHEN BROOM IS DOWN) ‘¢, SWITCH, MAIN BROOM
Lo DIESEL MODE SELECT J2.9 | BEK
ORN 2 YELIGRN| |\ J1-29 | BLK
L_ISOLUTION VALVE . J130 L BLK
H15 i BLK
Q GRN/BRN s
o 0P OPTIONAL e s B
BACK }L(J1P ALARM ( ) o s | BLK 16AWG
ORN m
LIRELAY, FORN J1-14 J1-25|_TAN/BRN M5 M\ ACTUATOR, THROTTLE
GRABLU A\__/ B| THROTTLE ACTUATOR WIRING:
K2 VEL J1-26 i (+)A& (-) B = (EXTEND FOR IDLE)
ORN ml (-)A&(+) B = (RETRACT FOR RUN)
I =yaens 12 J1-12 | GRAVIO WHT i\ BLK
» J1.35 |_BLUBRN <o |ACTUATOR SIDE BROOM
SIDE BROOM ACTUATOR WIRING:
ORN n GRN 124 J1-23 | GRNIYEL (-) WHITE & (+) RED = CW (EXTEND FOR DOWN)
LJRELAY SHAKER - (+) WHITE & (-) BLACK = CCW (RETRACT FOR UP)
F5 ' i H16 WHITE = COMMON
RED 2 RED/BRN iy WHT/YEL P2 BLK
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP RELAY, HORN HORN
F6 K2 g4 H1
i
RED (B GRA/RED % _rer YELBLK YEL/BLK BLK
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP RELAY, LIGHTS G HEAD LIGHT, RIGHT
YEL/BLK X BLK
(7 HEAD LIGHT, LEFT
4 YEL/BLK 1® 2 BLK
YEL/BLK LAMP, TAIL
H4
YEL/BLK K2 BLK
TO GAUGES
%LAMP, TAIL
YEL/BLK 2 BLK
QH?CURB LAVP
YEL/BLK 2 BLK
TROUBLE LAMP
F7 K3 474 M2
RED ) BLU/YEL 0 _rgr BLU/GRN WHT 1/ \\2 BLK

CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP

FORM NO. 56042440

RELAY, SHAKER

MOTOR, SHAKER




035 | WIRING DIAGRAM-2 (DIESEL) BOOK E
051 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 69

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

A1 56305288
A2 56305287
F5 56387316
F6 56454538
F7 56454538
H1 56304768
H2 56304768
H3 56305237
H4 56305237
H6 56304768
H7 56305627

Control Box Assembly

Membrane Switch

Circuit Breaker, 10 Amp (HORN)
Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (HEADLIGHTS)
Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp (SHAKER)
Headlight, Right

Headlight, Left

Lamp, Tail

Lamp, Tail

Lamp, Curb (optional)

Lamp, Trouble (optional)

H15 56462366 Back-Up Alarm (optional)
H16 56442054 Horn

K1 56418387 Relay, Horn

K2 56418387 Relay, Lights

K3 56418387
K4 56418387

Relay, Shaker
Relay, Neutral (closed in neutral)

L1 NA Demand Valve, S1

L2 NA Squeegee Valve, S2

L3 NA Demand Valve, S3

L4 NA Scrub Down Valve, S4

L5 NA Scrub Down Valve, S5

L6 NA Main Broom Valve, S6

L7 NA Scrub Brush Valve, S7

L8 NA Vac Fan Valve, S8

L9 NA Dust Control Valve, S9
L10 NA Side Broom Valve, S10
L1 NA Dump Door Open Valve, S11
L12 NA Dump Door Close Valve, S12
L13 NA Hopper Raise Valve, S13
L14 NA Hopper Lower Valve, S14
L15 NA Scrub Down Valve, S15

L16 56305103
M2 56418389
M4 56305008
M5 56304348
R2 56305129
S2 56209321
S5 56305518
S6 56418994
S7 56418405
S8 56305977
S9 56305032

S12 56305053

S16 56305053

Solution Valve

Shaker Motor

Actuator, Side Broom

Actuator, Throttle

Drive Pedal Sensor

Switch, Wand (optional)

Switch, Dust Control Filter (optional)
Switch, Hydraulic Filter

Switch, Hopper Fire (optional)
Switch, Recovery Full TSBUS2004-875
Switch, Solution Empty

Switch, Hopper Interlock

Switch, Main Broom

_ A A A a3 A A 3 A A 3 A A ) 3 A A 3 A A A A A

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5

05-1

BOOK E WIRING SCHEMATIC (PETROL/ LPG)

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

143.1| 70

0 "3Y-0126109G

221 NSOILHM
LZL NESILHM

A1gNISSY
TaNvd

AVIdSIA/HOLIMS
A" B

T5T MEEE

[SCIMERNEE]
T

81 NSg/NIO

oLal e

151 NGS/NEO

TTE NGOILAM
TZrNE0
T2 NGO

L A¥OSS300V - L4
S¥DIvIE LINOYID

(\moa
1 ¥3ddoH o L, 84
N3HM 4350719) = S 4 ] =4
MOOTHILNI H3ddOH HOLIMS c B © B ©
° E I R 5 ] ®
v & vV ZeLna/a3yd & @
NN—.w T [ 6% N =
LHOIY 'LHOM av3H
2un2 a1 o e 181 M8/0IA
1437 °1HON AvaH 7 ZorSE i IVHLNIN AVITY UDIVHS AVTIY SLHOM AVIZY NYOH AVI3Y
i TH OTOTSTENA NOILYNIBOO ‘3ONVS, i ;
7 ORI LA ENN oax eox
b o o oH
ol .
™ anout e ohés
i e o bo o I lo -
N af ¥ e NI 2| ® 2 5 ]
GO s ‘ L e 5 <k g s
OO A TR o a— = ZH T8 THAVISA 2| @ rys m 2
os m3<322832 5 2 3| & B 3 a s
> 5 ¥3LTI4 ONNVHAAH xomgsm ) e = o 5 i
oo oax R . 1 Zor o
T ZE THTE CZIe0k] Tos
N ZErNE0
ior o sas
Y‘ €01 0N
T e NgoEa — FOTON
TEINEO Sons ARARRANES Dollolel, |2 o
145 SAWATTZ40 HO0Q dNNQ. 216 TTA 35070 HOOQ NG z SO ON EEEERRE| ZE SEREEE B ER
wi z ZFne annoss e EeEREeSEEr EoERRE [ 53
o oot - (vNoILd0) v TrREo CEREEERRER SEECLE 5 =
‘ LSy BREERED BRREEE B B
T T vaoIasy = ANVM HOLIMS e EEFERRER® PEEEE i
181 N8O 3 (vNolLdo) €e-8L 8 T rrer [~ r
v T N0 A B 4930 051 THTNEO
05X 5 |2 dWEL1ads ms zs o NEo
T e aauEA GBI NE0
e o
7T 7 TENEO A e
€15 IV T 340K 1S R HIINOT ¥34dOH E
e vi1 (wNoILdO)
¥3LT4T0¥LNOD LSNA "HILIMS
ax s gt
T ceTanes T~ T zervesIAm
>y T8I NEO gs
ois 3VAFODMa 301S I X
o q 4 =
NOOHE 301S ¥3MOT L NLIS0d 51 034 310N EwE s s (NOILO)
1Y NOOV38 LHON
o [ o
S - — SR i IWHO 5 ¥OSN3S Va3d 3A1¥Q e <P SH
= L8LI3NOIA
S e ST THomE Bl R : s
A TorTamES w4 BEE EZR0C T <&
T cor Nwana sx o 6s 8
o orweEs TErQRUEA S [ Ter aaurEk oo pulushdnichont
=t oo TBINGOINEE 3 S 161 Neo/NEd ST TRAWNTE W 8 o
- Esne 8
NOONSE 34IS "HoRynLOY ZErTEANEE T (e a5 s
TZOLNGO A S in T NEO sl ko oz8L 5118 A19NISSY N Rt
T e L S DO A= ERE < Y04 104LNOD o
T srREo ZermENEs 3 <S [T Tenrees 33 L[ & 1t 5
T b8 NE0 TEU IR 3 <3 |7 18l TAWDTE PEE i 3 £ il
PRE 85 Z| = 28 = 15
T GE N0 ZarveoaIs oS 10 e veonaay BER 22 | e P R
T GeI g0 TEOMBET 5 S 7 Tenensy GE B B
v ZZ0l N5 TOITINNES 6 <S8 TOLTINNES s I d
ex e Z-0L Nga/na v v 1oL Ngg/mig
[C T =3 =3 l< CN=] olelelelel
5 Fook 8 WaYIY dn tova
B 5 e K BEEEEE (NoILdO) ax
d E B EE RpREpREPR
aNNo¥o 3NIONT £ = B EEEEEER anoso x
= ® B + k
om0 e o e ;
< 8pv oo -G H-GY vor — SLH
oz e &
& TR NEO P cor
o
tldS T 3¥nss3dd Woous LES
SNM0SYO 404 (N3JO) LN SI JIM NEE/NVL TH T o
1804 (A Z1+) G3103NNOO SI JHIM NHE/NVL 3LON anowe sisswio Noos nww Houms |3 2
5
3unss3u4 N00YE HoLIMS = ors e
Bt s e * S
o [ [@ o 3 : ——ErRge <& ®
o 2 ELE = m 5 2 — & Ternmax SeINEO V[ IV (\moa =
H 5 B2 & @ & e —| Ter NI § KT 7 T
z 5] B2 5 2 7 &5 prame sinoos
5 & EE L2 € < il = ax ax 48 IV K8 8105 NIHM 435010
” ® B[ e R i3 3 S o o e
£ B[ =R I3 ® N ~
- e STENEO VI (NoILo3NNOD ON) oax
BB NGO V] SV TEINGONIA  § =
s ol 9n olxl oo ove o o s ok o ovoe o3y TerveeNEe T <7 7
AR 2 222 22 222222 o5 3/TVA NGBS NV
5 3= 3z [ a
2 2F 3 B ™
2 32 E] w3d g o N;Zzo DA
H %3 2 pad 25 H —EarNEorEA T < BV NEO ]
g oS 8 8zh Sy s ECREITTY S/VA NOLLTIOS e IAMNTE § < 7 7
= 2 m SIZ £ 2 o1
] o z T Qe m 3
2 g [ 23S B 3 ofl o
S z Sg S NI
El s g ] e VTV
2 A e <
S T8N0
8S INTVA N4 IVA S N
a1 TENEE § ST 7
(LEEL3 "ON ONIMYAA “ONI
ST0¥INOO-3 3ONIWIIY) N4 AIN00TH HOLIMS
INJLSAS INION3 Bl
T
8s $TEI NGO V]

)

1

181 O/VNES _©
51 A NMOTBNNOS
Ell

EBSE
58 INVA NIMOQ

{ 1)
el

FORM NO. 56042440




— O'AIY-6£25L095 n RN N
N~ Nol HoLms E e EE g B 5
18 A18N3SSY 3 E Bk g N 2
73aNvd B 3 k o
e £ N B NI~ 64
L AVIdSIQHOLIMS s o s
— v [SIMERVED] e T e
A - ol NuENHO
3 ] vd €4 [}
(@) - v anvor
(Nmoa N oo i
S ¥3ddOH 4 94 sS4
— SumivaNa LInouIo
B N3HM Q35070) = E ok = = =
HOOTHRIN 3asOH HoLMS < < B = 5 W
]
S T H Bz g H :
S —zarmEem z = c
Ll ux o B R H
N_‘m
LHOIY ‘LHOM avaH
ez ) )
1431 'LHOIN QVaH = e 3 T NN "dWY i ze8l Y18 ANOSSIOOV ‘AVIY IVHLNIN ‘AVIN WINVHS AVIIY SLHOM ‘AVI3Y NYOH ‘AVI3Y
0 H > [EIRREREN s
X+ > srmerE
ZH ozx  zZx 9H
LY ax
=
veRrTE
EK o ax . ! lo = l<
of FenowL ‘W SR sl R 3 = 5
n w 81 13ANYE © v '8} O3uVHED =1 m <4 =
p g 5 5
O 3 8L TAWTIA 2| ER =
o5 3nmn amsu A $a114 oA KoL ; R ;
- g » 5B
. F
El Z-81 LHMWME ~ ez8l g z v
- - oD V[ 7 cernwenTa os
5
e[{}® T8 NuoNEE UIHYHS ‘HOLOW =
7| T T TV v 81 NEO N = Rloleplolle
145 3NV N340 HOOG 4N 715 SATVA 35070 ¥0OT dWNG : FErom i s g : REFEEREE E
ni 21 wrine annoxe TR A sl = S = EEEERLER BE
o 7z " 2| ? EREFFFEE EREREEE
o 2x * (vNOILdO) v Verneo >~ g = a EREELPEE E
S o Farvesee o oums [Drs R EEEEE| EE £
Ay T . z EEFEE| BE £
- FernEo 12,11 £l o HiNio 43/a]0/8] V] oo | ol
4 osx Yr s q VeI NEo K 2lz [z
- TTe TeraIEK T |1
7 T 7 T > swrnEo. 3 0ZBINEO 96X ™
- £1S IATIN ISIVH ¥IAAOH 515 ATVA HIMOT ¥3AIOH
o e v (wNolLd0) @R ] H
LEIDEL 31714 TOHLNOD 1SNT ‘HOLIMS =R q
S ForEnIn o1 52 s
~ T e T —rarveeT S W
I O ARG AT TN s 4N <]
— 015 31w WGONE 3015 ool e
o o 4 e
- o #[¥ vas ¢ B wes (NolLdO)
o WOONS 30IS ¥3MO OL 3ALISOd S1 3 FLON Noovaa 1Hort
o = H s B SH
o ZoromvEs T v omwEs SEE o Y5 NosNaS W34 3na A oS oL b
- _ EER 2 81 TINOIA =
— Tz RN zvine DA vrone FEE < e BB
— T e e T os EE
-~ v v 291 OINvED “8L O3MMAR 1 7 berassnak ol al v Ty
1o oex Z8r NuoNEE S ©8r NuoNug R T TS sesr e vl g o
WOO¥E 3aIS 'OLVNLOY .
—l o LRI T ET FET o M feone S—
E ‘ ) ZZIINE0 W W TSI N0 s |< [o 2 A19IN3SSY e | ]
wn T Ferweo T A S L AETN H3 <& X08 10¥LNOD —
— ER T [E Ty T T e naNeE 2EE <l A =
LLl o T Fawo For TwsTE 3 ST e e ZEE 5 BB
— 5 SEINEo Zerveoiasy @ T eI vuo/aay TR H = K
o < e L s e e i
- <t A o TEANES 8 K s  ver IR
5 s e TsiNuaEnTE v v =91 Nug/n18
< o W dn yova
(&) " aunoxo awows E O Bl BEBEER Notad
= o & EEE 5 B FEE EEEEEE CELRC
¥ILHVLS EEE H] 2 EE EEEEER ownows i
w 44 2 ® 2 Fleefe 2 = 6181 18
A 0 (520 I A sy ) N R =
o . slaolal v
P IAM . AT SIH
- i AL LS TS SINIITE i N
i o 3 e e e ot Fooa
| : v G
o d - g
d wooss i wouns |9 [2
O ™ aunssaud 10 aaNzs 918 I3
nE 81 NT8/OIA o
e o ‘dIN3H LNV1000 ‘HIANIS i
o + tumoa 2
=
H NSS I WOOHE HOLMS roE
¢ Bl pg o NaHM a35070) S
= o BRI aST e L Mﬂl_ ' <304 u30N3
GRSl
= e [——
2 2% 34w wenua €S ——— ha
o n
W O AL D orx
—FarvEeEe e < 5
wmuigsoozmzis T |v 81°8F N&o v D
9 3ATVA NOILNTOS 8L IAWN1E 8 | 7| O
7304 'GIONI0S 91 b 3NWA n_”.“_zwn
yEI2I
591 NI W a —rENEe V&Y
P LHM M 8L N8 v =
0 |~ s o
o] - T S < 7
o | © TIns A¥3R0D3Y HoLMS €1 "
g4
T
s RSV
oS 5 << T Ak

g
SLSINVANMOG BN¥OS  §S INTVA NMOQ BN¥OS

_ s11 §1

FORM NO. 56042440







035 | OPTIONAL KITS AND ACCESSORIES
049 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

BOOK E

E [1431| 73

ltem Ref. No. Qty Description

Optional Kits (See Parts List 56042449 for an individual parts break down of each kit)
Temperature Switch Kit

Backup Alarm Kit (Standard on Nilfisk models)

Hopper Filter Switch Kit

Beacon Kit (Standard on 48” & 54" Nilfisk models)

Beacon Kit (Standard on 43” Nilfisk models)

Solution Fill Shutoff Kit (48” & 54" Models)

Solution Fill Shutoff Kit (43" Models)

Tower Bumper Kit

** 56305509
** 56305519
** 56305517
56305482
** 56305881
** 56305896
** 56305820
** 56305493

** 56305621 Fire Extinguisher Kit

¥ 56305628 Underhood Light Kit

¥ 56305530 Vacuum Wand Kit

¥ 56305637 Overhead Guard Kit

¥ 56305641 Curb Light Kit

¥ 56305643 Rearview Camera Kit

¥ 56305494 Left Side Broom Guard Kit
56305495 Right Side Broom Guard Kit
¥ 56305652 Both Side Broom Guard Kit
¥ 56305611 Seat Kit

¥ 56305794 PreFilter Grid Kit

¥ 56419369 Seat Belt Kit

_ A A A A a a a a a a A A a a A a a a a

¥ 56305647 Controller Interface Kit

43” Squeegee Blade Kits NOTE #1
** 56305695 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Linatex 43

** 56305693 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Neoprene 43

48” Squeegee Blade Kits NOTE #1
** 56305686 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Linatex 48
56305682 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Neoprene 48

54" Squeegee Blade Kits NOTE #1
** 56305696 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Linatex 54
** 56305694 1 Blade Kit, Squeegee Neoprene 54

Side Blade Kits (All Models) NOTE #2
** 56305697 1  Side Blade Kit
** 56305685 1 Neoprene Side Blade Kit

** = Optional (not included)
NOTE #1: All squeegee blade kits include both front and rear squeegee blades.
NOTE #2: Side Blade Kits contain ALL skirts needed for BOTH side skirt assemblies.

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E BEACON KIT (STANDARD ON 48” & 54” NILFISK MODELS)
E |14.3.1| 74 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

Solution Tank

NG FRONT
\@ .

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 BEACON KIT (STANDARD ON 48” & 54” NILFISK MODELS) BOOK E

042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 75
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
56305482 Beacon Kit (Standard on 48” & 54” Nilfisk Models)
56040802 1 Instruction Sheet
1 56001993 4  Scr, Pan Phil 10-24 x .50
2 56002145 2 Scr, Pan Phil 1/4-20 x .50
3 56002768 2  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 10-24
4 56172017 2  Clamp,P
5 56305223 1 Beacon, Warning
6 56305481 1 Tube Weld't.
7 56305513 1 Harness, Beacon

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E BEACON KIT (STANDARD ON 43” NILFISK MODELS)
E |14.3.1| 76 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

03-5

04-2

Solution Tank

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 BEACON KIT (STANDARD ON 43” NILFISK MODELS) BOOK E
042 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E (1431 77
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
56305881 Beacon Kit (Standard on 43” Nilfisk Models)
56040802 1 Instruction Sheet
1 56002768 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 10-24
2 56001993 4  Scr, Pan Phil 10-24 x .50
3 56002098 2  Wsh, Fit SAE 1/4
4 56002507 2  Scr, Pan Phil 1/4-20 x .75
5 56172017 2  Clamp,P
6 56305223 1 Beacon, Warning
7 56305513 1 Harness, Beacon
8 56305883 1 Beacon Mount Weldment

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5
04-2

BACKUP ALARM KIT (STANDARD ON NILFISK MODELS)

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

BOOK E
143.1| 78

E

Ve
JImmmimmiiimy

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5 BACKUP ALARM KIT (STANDARD ON NILFISK MODELS) BOOK E
0421 Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E |143.1] 79
ltem Ref. No. Qty Description
56305519 Backup Alarm Kit (Standard on Nilfisk Models)
56040800 1 Instruction Sheet
1 56462366 1 Backup Alarm
2 56409495 1 Wire Assembly, Pigtail
3 56409538 2  Terminal Insulator
4 56002155 2 Scr, Hex 1/4-20 x .75
5 56002708 2  Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 1/4-20
6 56002098 2  Wsh, Fit1/4

FORM NO. 56042440




BOOK E BROOM SELECTOR GUIDE 03-5

E |14.3.1| 80 | Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400

8 Double Row
Length......cc.cc..... 40 (101.6 cm)
Diameter ............ 14 (35.56 cm)

Main Broom: PN56505955 Proex & Wire (STD.) (8 Double Rows)
This broom has a more aggressive cleaning action, used to
pick up heavier debris.

PN56505956 Prolene (Optional) (8 D-Rows)

Atop quality synthetic ber. This lament is made for a
wide variety of applications. Retains its stiffness when wet
and resists abrasive chemicals, solvents and oils. A gen-
eral purpose material offering high performance for a wide
range of applications.

PN56505953 Nylon (Optional) (8 D-Rows)
General purpose broom that can be used for all types of
light soil. High wear material so uneven surfaces do not 12 Double Row
cause excessive wear. Nylon has a high heat de ection .
temperature, is chemical resistant and will absorb water in Length .............. 40” (101.6 cm)
wet conditions. Truly a general purpose broom. Diameter............ 147 (35.56 cm)

PN56505952 Proex (Optional) (12 Double Rows)
PN56505954 Proex (Optional) (8 Double Rows)
Synthetic ber made of polypropylene designed to pick up
paper, gravel, sand and other lighter less bulky litter.

PN56505951 Poly/Wire (Optional) (8 Double Rows)

Side Broom:  PN56462252 Polypropylene (STD.)
The side broom function is to sweep the dirt and debris
away from the curb, wall, pallet, etc. into the path of the
main broom.

Diameter.............. 20” (50.8 cm)

FORM NO. 56042440




03-5
04-5

BRUSH SELECTOR GUIDE BOOK E

Captor™ 4300, 4800, 5400 / CR 1100, 1200, 1400 E 1431 81

We provide brushes and pad holders that will give you the best possible performance between machine and oor. Following are descriptions
of the materials and their applications when used on the CR .

Union Mix: Medium grade natural bers for polishing nished oors with standard-speed equipment. Recommended for use in place
of white pads.

ProLite: Bristles are made from light-duty polypropylene for general scrubbing when you do not want to scratch or remove

nish from the oor. Recommended for use in place of red pads.

Prolene: Polypropylene material for medium-duty scrubbing on concrete, terrazzo and vinyl oor tile. Recommended for
use in place of green or blue pads.

Magna Grit: For extreme heavy-duty scrubbing or stripping of oors. This brush has extra large diameter silicon carbide gritimpregnated
synthetic bristles. Recommended for use in place of black pads.

Dyna Grit: For aggresive, heavy-duty scrubbing or stripping of oors. Recommended for use in place of brown pads.

MidLite Grit: For general purpose scrubbing of sealed or unsealed concrete, stone, terrazzo, quarry tile and other resilient hard oor
surfaces. Recommended for use in place of green or blue pads.

MidGrit: For general purpose scrubbing when you need a lighter action for sealed or unsealed concrete, stone, terrazzo,
quarry tile and other resilient hard oor surfaces. Recommended for use in place of green or blue pads.

AgLite Grit: For light scrubbing when used wet; buf ng or polishing when used dry on urethane coated, sealed concrete or other
resilient hard surface oors. Recommended for use in place of red or white pads.

Short Trim

Pad Holder: Made with a structural foam block and center ring for correct pad centering. It has a “shower feed” design for getting
solution to the oor.

43” BRUSHES 48” BRUSHES 54” BRUSHES

56505946 - Union Mix 56505786 - Union Mix 56505806 - Union Mix

56505944 - Prolene 56505784 - Prolene 56505804 - Prolene

56505942 - Dyna Grit 56505782 - Dyna Grit 56505802 - Dyna Grit

56505947 - MidGrit 56505787 - MidGrit 56505807 - MidGrit

56505940 - Short Trim Pad Holder 56505780 - Short Trim Pad Holder 56505800 - Short Trim Pad Holder

56505945 - ProLite 56505785 - ProLite 56505805 - ProLite

56505941 - Magna Grit 56505781 - Magna Grit 56505801 - Magna Grit

56505948 - MidLite Grit (std) 56505788 - MidLite Grit (std) 56505808 - MidLite Grit (std)

56505943 - AgLite Grit 56505783 - AgL.ite Grit 56505803 - AgLite Grit

DISC BRUSH

Application

APPLICATION GUIDE (SUGGESTION ONLY)

46 80 180 240 500 Union
Grit Grit Grit Grit Grit Prolene  Prolite Mix

Stripping:
Concrete

X

Terrazzo

X

Ceramic/Quarry tile

Vinyl tile

XXX [X

General Scrubbing:

Concrete

Terrazzo

Ceramic/Quarry tile

Marble

Vinyl tile

Raised-rubber tile

XXX X[ >
>

Polishing:
Raised Disc Tile

Marble

Vinyl tile

FORM NO. 56042440










Austria (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance GmbH Phone: +43
Voralberger Allee 46 1616 58 30 22
A-1230 Wien Fax: +43
info@nilfisk-advance.at 1616 58 30 40
www.nilfisk-advance.at

Belgium (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance NV/SA Phone: +32
Doornveld Sphere Business Park (0)2467 60 50
Industrie Asse 3, No. 11 Fax: +32

B-1731 Zellik-Asse
www.nilfisk-advance.be

(0)2463 44 16

Czech Republic (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance s.r.o. Phone: +420

Lysinska 44/1863 2440909 12

143 00 Praha - Modrany +420

Czech Republic 2440909214
Fax: +420
244 402393

Denmark

Nilfisk-Advance A/S Phone: +45

Sognevej 25 43238100

DK-2605 Bragndby Fax: +45

mail@nilfisk-advance.dk 434377 00

www.nilfisk-advance.com

Denmark (Prod. Sub)

Gerni A/S Phone: +45

Myntevej 2 89122200

DK-8900 Randers Fax: +45

www.gerni.com 86 43 14 81

Denmark (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance Nordic A/S Phone: +45

Sognevej 25A 43 2340 50

Postbox 344 Fax: +45

DK-2605 Bragndby 43 23 40 60

kundeservice@nilfisk-advance.dk

www.nilfisk-advance.dk

France (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance S.A. Phone: +33

27 avenue de la Baltique 1695 98 700

Villebon sur Yvette Fax: +33

P.B. 246 1695 98 701

F-91944 Courtaboeuf Cedex

info@nilfisk-advance.fr

www.nilfisk-advance.fr

Germany (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance AG Phone: +49

Siemensstrasse 25-27 4101 3990

Postfach 1361 Fax: +49

D-25462 Rellingen
info@nilfisk-advancede

www.nilfisk-advance.de

4101 39 91 91

Greece (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance A.E.
8, Thoukididou Str.
Argioupoli

Gr - 164 52 Athens
Greece

Tel.: +30
210 963 3443
Fax: +30
210 965 0975

Holland (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance B.V. Phone: +31
Camerastraat 9 (2e verdieping) 36 546 07 00
1322 BB Almere Fax: +31
Postbus 60112 36 523 51 48
1320 AC Almere
www.nilfisk-advance.nl
Ireland (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance Limited Phone: +35
28 Sandyford Office Park 31294 38 38
Sandyford, Dublin 18 Fax: +35
Ireland 31294 38 45
Ttaly (Prod & Sales Sub)
CFM SpA Phone: +39
Nilfisk-Advance Div. Guardamiglio 0377 /414021
Localita Novella Il /45 1124
1-26862 Guardamiglio (Mi) Fax: +39
0377 51 443
Ttaly (Prod & Sales Sub)
CFM S.p.A. Phone: +39
Via Porrettana 1991 059 973 0000
1-41059 Zocca (Modena) Fax: +39
cfm@cfm.it 059 973 0099
Norway (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance AS Phone: +47
Ulvenveien 89C 2306 75 00
N-0581 Oslo Fax: +47
2306 7501
Poland (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance Sp.Z.0.0. Phone: +48
05-800 Pruszkow 22 738 37 50
ul. 3-go MAJA 8 Fax: +48
Poland 22 738 37 51
Portugal (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance, Lda. Phone: +35
Sintra Business Park 121 911 2670
Zona Industrial Da Abrunheira Fax: +35

Edificio 1, 10 A
P-2710-089 Sintra

121 911 2679

Russia (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance LLC Phone: 7
Vyatskaya str. 27, bld. 7 095 783 9602
127015 Moscow Fax: +7
Russia 095 783 9603
Spain (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance S.A. Phone: +34
Torre D’Ara 93 741 2400
Passeig del Rengle, 5 P1.10 Fax: +34
E-08302 Mataro (Barcelona) 93 757 8020
nilfisk@nilfisk-advance.es

Sweden (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk -Advance A/S Phone: +46
Sjobjornsvagen 5 8555 94400
Box 44045 Fax: +46
S-100 73 Stockholm 8555 94430

info@nilfisk-advance.se

www.nilfisk-advance.se




Sweden (Prod.)

Nilfisk-Advance A/S Phone: +46
Amal Branch 5321 7500
Strdomsbergsgatan Fax: +46
Box 127 5321 7595
S-662 23 Amal

Switzerland (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance AG Phone: +41
Ringsstrasse 19 7192 38 444
Kirchberg/Industrie Stelzl Fax: +41
CH-9500 Wil 7192 35 283
www.nilfisk-advance.ch

UK (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance Limited Phone: +44
Newmarket Road 1284 763163
Bury St. Edmunds Fax: +44
UK-Suffolk IP33 3SR 1284 750 562

USA(Prod))

Nilfisk-Advance Inc.

14600 21.st Avenue North
Plymouth, MN 55447-3408
www.mn.nilfisk-advance.com

Phone: +1 763
745 3500

Fax: +1 763
745 3718

USA(Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance America Inc.
300 Technology Drive
Malvern, PA 19355

www.pa.nilfisk-advance.com

Phone: +1 610
647 6420

Fax: +1 610
647 6427

Canada (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance Canada Comp.
396 Watline Avenue
Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1X2

Phone: + 1 905
712 3260

Fax: +1 905
712 3255

Australia (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance Pty. Ltd.

48 Egerton Street
Silverwater, NSW 2128
Postal addresse:

PO Box 6046

Silverwater. NSW 1811
info@nilfisk-advance.com.au

www.nilfisk-advance.com.au

Phone: +61(0)2
9648 2700

Fax: +61(0)2
9648 2711

China (Shenzhen)
Nilfisk-Advance (Shenzhen) Ltd

Blok 3, Unit 130, 1001 Honghua Road

Int. Commercial & Trade Center
Fuitian Free Trade Zone
518038 Shenzhen

P.R. China

Phone: +86 755
8359 7937 el.
8359 7939-42
Fax: +86 755
8359 1063

China (Suzhou)
Nilfisk-Advance Professional

Cleaning Equipment (Suzhou) Co. Ltd.
306 Su Hong Zhong Road, Build. 2

Suzhou Industrial Park
215021 Suzhou
P.R. China

Phone: +86 512
8918 5656

Fax: +86 512
8918 5666

Hong Kong (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance Ltd.

2001 HK Worsted Mills Ind’l Bldg.,

31-39 Wo Tong Tsui St.
Kwai Chung, Hong Kong

Phone: +852
2427 5951
Fax: +852
2487 5828

Japan (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance Inc.

Phone: +8145

3-17-40-101 Chigasaki Higashi 942 7741
Tsuzuki-ku, Yokohama 224-0033 Fax: +8145
Japan 942 6545
Malaysia (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance Sdn Bhd Phone: +60 3
No. 21, Jalan SS 25/41 7956 8188
Mayang Industrial Park Fax: +60 3
47301 Petaling Jaya 7966 6828

Selangor, Malaysia

New Zealand (Sales Sub)
Nilfisk-Advance Limited

Phone: +64(0)9

Danish House 525 0092

6 Rockridge Avenue Fax: +64(0)9
Penrose 92-829 525 6440
Auckland1135

Postal addresse:

Private Bag 92 825

Auckland

New Zealand

Singapore (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance Pte. Ltd. Phone: + 65
22 Woodlands Industrial Park E1 6 7599100
Singapore 757740 Fax: +65
sales@nilfisk-advance.com.sg 7599133
Taiwan, ROC (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance Ltd. Phone: +886
Taiwan Branch (H.K.) 22239 8812
1F, No. 193, Sec.2 Fax: +886
Xing Long Rd., Taipei 22239 8832
Taiwan, R.O.C.

Thailand (Sales Sub)

Nilfisk-Advance Co. Ltd. Phone: +66 2
89 Soi Chokechai-Ruammitr 275-5630
Viphavadee-Rangsit Road Fax: +66 2
Ladyao, Jatuchak, Bangkok 10900 691-4079

Thailand



Nilfisk
Advance

setting standards www.nilfisk-advance.com © 2005 Printed in USA



